
A G E N D A 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2023 AT 6:30 P.M., AT THE 
COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER (CRC), 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on August 14, 2023, 
to cmardegan@willowbrook.il.us  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three Minutes
Per Person

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Committee of the Whole Meeting
July 24, 2023 (APPROVE)

c. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting July 24, 2023
(APPROVE)

d. Warrants $608,435.60

NEW BUSINESS 

6. RESOLUTION NO. _________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING
A CONTRACT TO HOPPY’S LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE BORSE AND MIDWAY
PARKS – PERMEABLE PAVER INSTALLATION PROJECT (ADOPT)

7. MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RESOLUTIONS

a. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO LANDWORKS, LTD. FOR SELECT PORTIONS OF
THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (ADOPT)

b. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A
CONTRACT TO RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATION AT THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (ADOPT)

c. RESOLUTION NO. _________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DYNAMIC RESOURCES, INC. FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF FITNESS COURT EQUIPMENT AT MIDWAY PARK
(ADOPT)

mailto:cmardegan@willowbrook.il.us
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d. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE 
PROVISION AND INSTALLATION OF TREES FOR THE MIDWAY PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (ADOPT)

e. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A 
CONTRACT TO FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. FOR THE PLUMBING 
INSTALLATION AT THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (ADOPT)

8. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM BEACON ATHLETICS AND 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES FOR THE 
MIDWAY PARK WIFFLEBALL FIELD AT AN ESTIMATED COST NOT TO EXCEED
$36,936.00 (ADOPT)

9. ORDINANCE NO. _________ - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
NO. 06-27 AS APPROVED IN ORDINANCES NO. 06-O-27 AND 07-O-10 AND 
AMENDED IN ORDINANCES 07-O-22, 09-O-29 AND 11-O-12 APPROVING A 
MINOR CHANGE TO MODIFY THE PORTILLO’S HOT DOGS, LLC SIGNAGE AT 
ROUTE 83 AND PLAINFIELD ROAD, WILLOWBROOK TOWN CENTER (PASS)

10. RESOLUTION NO. _______ – A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT 
TO FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE CHERRY TREE LANE SIDEWALK 
INSTALLATION PROJECT (ADOPT)

PRIOR BUSINESS  

11. TRUSTEE REPORTS

12. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

13. CLERK’S REPORT

14. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

15. MAYOR’S REPORT

16. EXECUTIVE SESSION

17. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING, COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE, OF THE MAYOR AND 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 24, 
2023 AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Mayor Frank Trilla. 

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, 
Mayor Frank Trilla, Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, Umberto Davi, 
Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, Gregory Ruffolo, Village Administrator Sean 
Halloran, Assistant to the Village Administrator Alex Arteaga, Director 
of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy 
Clerk Christine Mardegan and Public Works Foreman AJ Passero. 

Absent: Director of Community Development Michael Krol, Deputy Chief Benjamin 
Kadolph, Chief Financial Officer Lora Flori. 

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Clerk Hahn to lead everyone in saying the pledge of 
allegiance. 

4. VISITOR’S BUSINESS

None present and no written comments were received.  

5. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION:

a. IMPLEMENTATION AND RECOMMENDATION OF LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE
ADJUDICATION

Mr. Arteaga presented the information on this topic. He discussed the 
purpose of administrative adjudication, current Village procedures, what 
violations would be subject to adjudication, and the benefits of local 
administrative adjudication. 

The estimated financial impact of administrative adjudication was 
thoroughly explored including current costs, new expenditures for software 
and a hearing officer, current income from fines less fees paid to the 
county, and the anticipated income with fines handled through 
administrative adjudication where 100% of the fees collected would be 
retained by the Village. 

Two options were presented for the Board’s consideration: 1) preserving 
the status quo to maintain judicial adjudication by DuPage County, or 2) 

Return to Agenda
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implement a local form of administrative adjudication in conjunction with 
the County’s judicial adjudication. Mr. Arteaga identified the next steps 
should the Trustees decide to move forward with establishing local 
adjudication: review of ordinances establishing administrative 
adjudication, develop an ordinance for Willowbrook, review current fine 
and fee structures.  

Administrator Halloran added that two of the most important points were 
the retention by the Village of the full amount of the fines levied and 
the ability to resolve violations faster than at the county level. 

Trustee Mistele asked if data was available on the number of fines levied 
against residents as opposed to daytime or temporary visitors. He felt 
having local adjudication would certainly be a greater service to 
residents.  

Trustee Davi asked if the Village had ever used local administrative 
adjudication. Mayor Trilla indicated it had not been done, although it 
had been brought up a number of times over the years. 

The consensus of the Board was to move forward and continue to evaluate 
establishing a local administrative adjudication process.  

b. RECOMMENDATION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH GOWER 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Administrator Halloran noted that staff had met with the administrative 
staff at the Gower School District past May and discussed the possibility 
of joint bidding and shared services as a cost saving measure. The area 
of interest to both parties was custodial services.  

Staff is recommending an intergovernmental agreement with Gower School 
District whereby the Village would manage the contract, and invoice the 
school district monthly, including a management fee. As this agreement 
would require amending the contract with the custodial services and thus 
the cost of the contract, an amendment to the current fiscal year budget 
would also be required. The school district is in agreement with this 
plan.  

Trustee Mistele questioned if a cost for the new services had been 
identified. Administrator Halloran believed it would be around $10,000 
per month.  

Both Trustee Neal and Trustee Davi wondered how our contract with the 
provider would be affected if the school district were to decide against 
continuing the service. Administrator Halloran indicated that there would 
be a separate separation clause within the contract to allow for a 30-day 
notice of termination for either party. If the Gower School District were 
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to terminate their contract, it would not affect the Village’s contract 
with the provider.  

Mayor Trilla noted that this agreement not only involves cost savings for 
the Village but would also generate additional income.  

The consensus of the Board is to proceed with the intergovernmental 
agreement with Gower School District.  

c. RECOMMENDATION OF A PARTNERSHIP WITH GOWER SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Chief Kaspar led the presentation to create a partnership with the Gower 
School District to allow the Willowbrook Police Department to create a 
connection to access existing security camera data at the school to 
increase officers’ situational awareness in the event of an emergency at 
or threats to the school.  

For additional safeguards and in respect to privacy issues, routine 
viewing of the camera data would not be permitted and access to the data 
would be limited to authorized police personnel only.  

There would be no financial impact to the Village or the school district; 
the capabilities are available through the existing technology 
infrastructure.  

The consensus of the Board is to proceed to form a partnership with Gower 
School District to provide access to the school’s cameras.  

d. RECOMMENDATION OF FIELD COLLECTION SERVICES FOR UNDERGROUND 
VILLAGE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Foreman Passero reviewed the Village’s efforts in the past to establish a 
mapping system for the water service infrastructure. Past efforts have 
resulted in the reliance on a series of PDF files with incomplete and 
missing data. Although we now have access to a GIS (Geographical 
Information System) through Novotny Engineering, it is only as good as 
the data provided. 

The need to identify the valves and all underground infrastructure has 
been a priority of the Village but has been delayed over the course of 10 
years due to a variety of causes including the lack of a competent, 
reliable, GIS system and the overall cost of the mapping service.  

Having inaccurate information has led to delays in locating and resolving 
water main issues and breaks, which has in turn led to inconvenience to 
residents and businesses who are without water for hours, loss of millions 
of gallons of water, reduction in the water tank levels, and costly 
contracted repair expenses.  
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Mayor Trilla asked if the cost of these repairs takes into account the 
loss of water and Village staff overtime expenses. Foreman Passero 
indicated that the expenses shown were only for the contracted services. 

Trustee Mistele questioned whether the $2 million in the Water Fund was 
still available for emergency expenses. Administrator Halloran indicated 
that, although the exact number is pending the audit results, the $2 
million was from the operating fund.  The costs incurred for these breaks 
are being covered by existing funds.  

Staff would like to move forward with a project to locate everything 
underground related to water services which is not included in this year’s 
budget. An amendment to the budget would be required. The amount needed 
is unknown at this time, but Administrator Halloran estimates costs of at 
least $80,000 to $100,000.  

Trustee Mistele questioned whether Burke Engineering would be of any 
assistance given their past work in the area. Administrator Halloran 
indicated that although they had attempted to help in the past, they had 
been working with the same inaccurate data currently available.  

The Board strongly agreed with the need for field collection services to 
identify underground infrastructure.  

 ADJOURNMENT 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Davi to adjourn the 
Special Meeting at the hour of 6:10 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

 , 2023. 

 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 24, 2023, AT 6:30 
P.M. AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. Mayor Trilla. 

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, 
Mayor Frank Trilla, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, 
Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal and Greg Ruffolo, Attorney 
Michael Durkin, Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Assistant to the 
Village Administrator Alex Arteaga, Director of Parks and Recreation 
Dustin Kleefisch, Chief Financial Officer Lora Flori, Chief Lauren 
Kaspar, Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan and Public Works Foreman AJ 
Passero. 

ABSENT: Director of Community Development Michael Krol and Deputy Chief 
Benjamin Kadolph.  

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Clerk Hahn to lead everyone in saying the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS

Mr. Arteaga read an email received from Eric and Cathy Johnson on 
Monday, July 24 at 6:16 p.m. into the record: 

“1.  Are there any updates...can we now walk our leashed dogs 
through Borse Memorial Park without having to be stopped by 
Police?  

2. Since there is only 1 blue recycle trashcan in Borse
Park...can we get a few more...in addition to request for
trashcan at entrance/exit to Borse at 75th St?

3. Can we get bike racks and security on them in Borse/Midway
Parks?

4. Is SMOKING legal in Village Parks...there is someone who has
for a very very long time been dropping Marlboro ends all over
area... (it is NOT legal in Chicago parks).

5. Since several cars are still parking overnight around the
Borse Park area...on Village streets...can Police start placing
warnings on vehicles...who is acting Code Enforcement...and how
does one get this solved...

Return to Agenda
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6.  Per OSLAD and IL Dept of Natural Resources grants...  

Who is the contact for the OSLAD grant...doesn't municipality or 
park district have to consider open space preservation and 
avoiding building over creeks and floodplain etc...  

7.  Has or will owners of 221 75th St and 222 Midway Drive been 
notified of Borse and Midway Park improvements...  

8.  Is anything in future of rezoning area west of Borse 
Park...previously considered to be park land acquisition... “ 

 
The Mayor noted that a response would be sent to the residents. There 
were no visitors present who wished to speak at the meeting.  
   
   5.   OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA: 

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for the 
record. 

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve) 
b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting July 10, 2023 

(APPROVE) 

c. Warrants $507,801.65 
d. RESOLUTION 23-R-36 A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

APPOINTING A DESIGNATED DIRECTOR AND DESIGNATED ALTERNATE TO 
THE DUPAGE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS (DU-COMM) BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS (ADOPT) 

Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed from 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

NEW BUSINESS 

6. RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-37 - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2023 DUPAGE COUNTY MULTI-
JURISDICTIONAL NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN (ADOPT) 

Chief Kaspar related, on July 10, 2006, the Village Board adopted a 
resolution agreeing to participate in the DuPage County Natural Hazard 
Mitigation Planning (NHMP) process and to name a Village representative 
to attend meetings at the County. The Village’s involvement in this 
program was brought about by the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA 
2000), which is a program administrated by the Federal Emergency 
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Management Agency (FEMA). It is designed to reduce safety and health 
hazards and property damage caused by natural hazards. 

In March of 2023, the Village of Willowbrook along with other 
governmental jurisdictions, participated in a kickoff meeting to begin 
another 5-year update to the NHMP. The NHMP workgroup consisted of staff 
from the County, Public Works, Police, and Tri-State Fire Protection 
District.  

DuPage County Board adopted the 2023 NHMP at their June 27, 2023, 
meeting. By adopting the DuPage County plan, the requirement for the 
Village to create and submit their own plan to FEMA is waived.  

Due to the size of the NHMP document, a paper copy was not provided as 
part of the agenda packet. A link is available in the agenda cover sheet 
to an online document.  

 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Astrella to adopt 
Resolution No. 23-R-37 adopting the 2023 DuPage County Multi-
Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal, 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRIOR BUSINESS 

7.  TRUSTEE REPORTS 

Trustee Neal reported on the exciting Neighborhood Nights park event at 
Ridgemoor Park on Friday, July 21st. She offered her kudos to Director 
Kleefisch and John Fenske for all their hard work. There were over fifty 
(50) attendees, and the event was well received. Director Kleefisch and 
Mr. Fenske tried to meet everyone’s needs, which resulted in a positive 
reaction from residents. Residents also commented specifically on how 
nice the park looks since the renovation was completed.  

Trustee Neal also recounted her meeting with a young woman from Ukraine 
who had only recently arrived in Willowbrook and was working as a nanny. 
The visitor was impressed and excited by the event, remarking that the 
evening’s fun provided much needed relief.  

Trustee Neal offered her sympathy for the events currently taking place 
in her country but told her that she was glad that she was able to enjoy 
herself at the event.   

Trustee Ruffolo had no report. 

Trustee Mistele had no report. 

Trustee Berglund had no report.    
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Trustee Davi had no report but wanted to honor the anniversary, July 
24, 1964, when his mother brought him and his siblings to this country.  

Trustee Astrella had no report.  

8.  ATTORNEY'S REPORT 

Attorney Durkin had no report.  

9. CLERK'S REPORT 

Clerk Hahn had no report.  

10.  ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Administrator Halloran updated the Board on the status of the bids for 
the Executive Drive project. The Board had approved a budget of $2.5 
million from the general obligation bonds. However, the lowest received 
bid for the project came in at $3.8 million and unfortunately, the 
project will be postponed for this fiscal year. Although staff and the 
engineers will reexamine the plan, the new goal is to complete the 
plan in the next fiscal year.  

11.  MAYOR'S REPORT 

Mayor Trilla had no report.   

12.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

There is no need for an executive session this evening.  

13.  ADJOURNMENT 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:40 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

 , 2023. 

 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

August 14, 2023

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 294,481.60$                

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 244,441.18$                

SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 52,550.00$                

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 12,260.02$                

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ 4,702.80$                

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ 608,435.60$                

Lora Flori, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/11Page08/11/2023 09:47 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
2,171.85 35725-410MAINTENANCEA FREEDOM FLAG CO100603APCH08/14/2023

769.14 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGACCESS ONE, INC.100604#APCH08/14/2023
121.40 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

3,058.35 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.72 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.40 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.40 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.40 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

4,434.81 CHECK APCHK 100604 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

275.27 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSADOBE SYSTEMS INC100605APCH08/14/2023

909.50 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTARTISTIC ENGRAVING 100606APCH08/14/2023
105.25 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

1,014.75 CHECK APCHK 100606 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

277.84 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC100607*#APCH08/14/2023
1,622.43 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

1,900.27 CHECK APCHK 100607 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

675.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSBEST OFFICIALS100609APCH08/14/2023

385.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGBRIGHTER ELECTRIC100610APCH08/14/2023

11,719.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEBRYAN'S GARAGE DOOR SOLUTIONS100611APCH08/14/2023

200.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESCAMEKA SMITH100612APCH08/14/2023

150.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMCARL ANTHONY100613APCH08/14/2023

431.00 40810-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGCHICAGO SUN-TIMES, INC100615APCH08/14/2023

630.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE100616*#APCH08/14/2023
1,271.50 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERING

1,901.50 CHECK APCHK 100616 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,700.00 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENTCLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL100617APCH08/14/2023

472.50 40830-119CODE ENFORCE INSPECTIONCODE ENFORCEMENT REPRESENTATIVES100618APCH08/14/2023

235.71 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGCOMCAST CABLE100619#APCH08/14/2023
888.05 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

1,123.76 CHECK APCHK 100619 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/11Page08/11/2023 09:47 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

83.89 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM EDCOMED100620#APCH08/14/2023
41.44 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
32.30 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
527.02 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
360.53 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
54.32 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
110.96 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS

1,210.46 CHECK APCHK 100620 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

105.00 30650-268ANIMAL CONTROLDUPAGE COUNTY ANIMAL CARE & CONT100622APCH08/14/2023

3,000.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSDUPAGE COUNTY CHILDREN'S CENTER100623APCH08/14/2023

48.49 10466-251SANITARY (835 MIDWAY)DUPAGE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS100624#APCH08/14/2023
10.18 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
10.18 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
82.70 30630-250SANITARY (7760 QUINCY)
15.36 35725-417SANITARY USER CHARGE

166.91 CHECK APCHK 100624 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

100.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSDUPAGE JUV OFCRS ASSN100625APCH08/14/2023

180.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELDUPAGE MAYORS AND MGRS. CONF.100626#APCH08/14/2023
180.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
180.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
180.00 25610-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

720.00 CHECK APCHK 100626 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

180.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 100630#APCH08/14/2023
389.00 35725-410MAINTENANCE
179.00 35725-410MAINTENANCE
365.37 35725-410MAINTENANCE

1,113.37 CHECK APCHK 100630 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,325.69 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC100631APCH08/14/2023

14,575.39 00210-204EMP DED PAY- INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK100632*#APCH08/14/2023
76.30 05410-141LIFE INSURANCE - ELECTED OFFICIALS
28.00 07435-148LIFE INSURANCE - COMMISSIONERS

5,898.25 10455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
93.10 15510-340LIFE INSURANCE - PLAN COMMISSION



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/11Page08/11/2023 09:47 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
5,167.36 20550-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
40,181.61 30630-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
3,841.87 35710-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
5,876.09 40810-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

75,737.97 CHECK APCHK 100632 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

4,725.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGHAYES MECHANICAL 100634APCH08/14/2023

138.75 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONESHEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC100635APCH08/14/2023
150.00 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

288.75 CHECK APCHK 100635 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

109.30 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES100637#APCH08/14/2023
443.23 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT
878.97 35725-410MAINTENANCE

1,431.50 CHECK APCHK 100637 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

20.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELIL ASSN. CHIEFS OF POLICE100638APCH08/14/2023

9.48 10480-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLEIRMA100639APCH08/14/2023

150.00 10455-315COPY SERVICEKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION100643#APCH08/14/2023
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 40810-315COPY SERVICE

600.00 CHECK APCHK 100643 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

12,540.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP100644*#APCH08/14/2023

23,826.34 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK100645APCH08/14/2023
3,828.00 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY
1,091.48 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY
1,202.86 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

44.00 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

29,992.68 CHECK APCHK 100645 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,750.00 20565-342LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICESLIVING WATERS CONSULTANTS100646APCH08/14/2023

200.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESLIZZETTE OLVERA100647APCH08/14/2023

150.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESMATHAI NEDUMGOTTIL100648APCH08/14/2023



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/11Page08/11/2023 09:47 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

1,222.50 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGMULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY100651#APCH08/14/2023
640.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT

1,222.50 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

3,085.00 CHECK APCHK 100651 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

320.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGMUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS DIVISION L100652APCH08/14/2023

12.28 30630-235NICOR GAS (7760 QUINCY)NICOR GAS100653#APCH08/14/2023
119.35 35725-415NICOR GAS

131.63 CHECK APCHK 100653 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

21,340.00 35740-287SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACTNJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC100654APCH08/14/2023
8,900.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
7,650.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

37,890.00 CHECK APCHK 100654 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

61.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSNOTARY SERVICE BONDING AGENCY100655APCH08/14/2023

9,870.67 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITORBIS SOLUTIONS100656APCH08/14/2023
4,360.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT

14,230.67 CHECK APCHK 100656 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

110.99 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGORKIN  EXTERMINATING100657APCH08/14/2023

18.00 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGP.F. PETTIBONE & CO.100658APCH08/14/2023

300.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSPEEK A BOO FACE PAINTING LLC100659APCH08/14/2023

472.50 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESRATHS, RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.100660APCH08/14/2023
1,290.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

1,762.50 CHECK APCHK 100660 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

746.23 30630-345UNIFORMSRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.100661APCH08/14/2023
48.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
203.38 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
203.98 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

1,201.59 CHECK APCHK 100661 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

211.41 10480-276WELLNESSREADY REFRESH100662APCH08/14/2023

100.00 00310-503RED LIGHT FINESROBERTA DOW100663APCH08/14/2023
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

479.90 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.100664APCH08/14/2023

468.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSECURITAS TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION100666APCH08/14/2023

10,151.87 20565-342LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICESSEMMER LANDSCAPE100667#APCH08/14/2023
10,151.88 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATION

20,303.75 CHECK APCHK 100667 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,007.80 10455-302PRINTING, PUBLISHING & TRANSCRIPTIONSHEER GRAPHICS INC.100668APCH08/14/2023

3,200.00 20570-280BALLFIELD MAINTENANCESPORTSFIELD, INC.100669APCH08/14/2023

334.77 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSTONE WHEEL, INC.100670APCH08/14/2023

2,250.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELSUSTAINOVATION100671APCH08/14/2023

600.89 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSTAMELING INDUSTRIES100672*#APCH08/14/2023
774.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

1,252.37 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

2,627.26 CHECK APCHK 100672 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

348.00 30630-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENTTHE BLUE LINE100673APCH08/14/2023

2,025.00 30630-241FEES - FIELD COURT ATTORNEYTHOMAS J BRESCIA100674APCH08/14/2023

200.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTIONTHOMPSON ELEV. INSPECT. SERVICE100675APCH08/14/2023
516.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION
300.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

1,016.00 CHECK APCHK 100675 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

209.91 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTHOMSON REUTERS - WEST 100676APCH08/14/2023

150.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 100677APCH08/14/2023

1,603.90 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGULINE100678#APCH08/14/2023
456.30 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT
913.90 35725-410MAINTENANCE

2,974.10 CHECK APCHK 100678 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,400.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEUNDERGROUND PIPE SOLUTIONS100680APCH08/14/2023

23,955.20 30630-246RED LIGHT - ADJUDICATORVERRA MOBILITY100681APCH08/14/2023

242.81 10490-799CONTINGENCIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC.100682#APCH08/14/2023



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/11Page08/11/2023 09:47 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
213.62 10490-799CONTINGENCIES
102.78 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIES
102.78 40810-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

661.99 CHECK APCHK 100682 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

500.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMWENDELLA TOURS100683APCH08/14/2023

131.73 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 100684#APCH08/14/2023
139.88 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING
106.10 35725-410MAINTENANCE

377.71 CHECK APCHK 100684 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC100685APCH08/14/2023

125.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELWLBK BURR RIDGE CHAMBER OF COM100686#APCH08/14/2023
100.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
125.00 15510-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
100.00 20550-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

450.00 CHECK APCHK 100686 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

77.08 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES326(E)#APCH08/14/2023
79.88 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIES

2,223.71 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
(327.00)30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
29.99 30630-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
479.40 30670-331COMMODITIES
(57.98)30670-331COMMODITIES
(57.98)30670-331COMMODITIES
32.99 35710-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
47.81 40810-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

2,527.90 CHECK APCHK 326(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

294,481.60 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND

295.58 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC100607*#APCH08/14/2023

495.00 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONSBACKFLOW SOLUTIONS, INC.100608APCH08/14/2023

2,908.86 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESCARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY100614APCH08/14/2023
1,216.26 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

4,125.12 CHECK APCHK 100614 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

1,331.67 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONCORE & MAIN LP 100621APCH08/14/2023

4,500.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICESFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC100629APCH08/14/2023
5,500.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES
7,000.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES

17,000.00 CHECK APCHK 100629 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

1,105.92 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK100632*#APCH08/14/2023
4,695.62 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

5,801.54 CHECK APCHK 100632 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

800.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESH AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.100633APCH08/14/2023

63.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCHINSDALE NURSERIES, INC.100636APCH08/14/2023
972.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC
930.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
63.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
16.80 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

2,044.80 CHECK APCHK 100636 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

913.00 50425-475MATERIALS & SUPPLIES- STANDPIPE/PUMPHIXOM WATERCARE INC.100640APCH08/14/2023

3,575.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.100642APCH08/14/2023
3,320.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC
3,945.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

10,840.00 CHECK APCHK 100642 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

8,360.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP100644*#APCH08/14/2023

138.00 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESMETROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC100649APCH08/14/2023

5,325.92 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONMID AMERICAN WATER100650APCH08/14/2023
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
1,620.00 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTION

6,945.92 CHECK APCHK 100650 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

224.53 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCTAMELING INDUSTRIES100672*#APCH08/14/2023
113.40 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC
43.20 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC
221.40 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
590.15 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
75.60 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
37.80 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
378.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES
415.80 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

2,775.93 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

4,875.81 CHECK APCHK 100672 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

1,726.17 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONUNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE, CO.100679APCH08/14/2023

178,748.57 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION327(E)APCH08/14/2023

244,441.18 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 06 SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND
52,550.00 60550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSEMCHENRY SAVINGS BANK328(E)APCH08/14/2023

52,550.00 Total for fund 06 SSA ONE BOND & INTEREST FUND
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

3,687.02 55600-313RESURFACINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE100616*#APCH08/14/2023

1,006.50 55600-317POLICE VEHICLESEVT TECH100628APCH08/14/2023
1,006.50 55600-317POLICE VEHICLES

2,013.00 CHECK APCHK 100628 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

6,560.00 55600-326COMMUNITY CENTER CONSTRUCTIONKIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATE, INC.100641APCH08/14/2023

12,260.02 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
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User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/09/2023 - 08/16/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX
4,059.16 15401-242LEGAL FEESELROD FRIEDMAN LLP100627APCH08/14/2023

368.64 15455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK100632*#APCH08/14/2023

275.00 15401-242LEGAL FEESRYAN, LLC100665APCH08/14/2023

4,702.80 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

608,435.60 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 6. 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: August 14, 2023 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO HOPPY’S LANDSCAPING, INC. 
FOR THE BORSE AND MIDWAY PARKS –  
PERMEABLE PAVER INSTALLATION PROJECT 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Dustin Kleefisch, Director of Parks and Recreation 
Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Village staff is requesting approval and award of the permeable paver contract to Hoppy’s Landscaping for 
$1,369,441.50. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

In fiscal year 2023-2024, the Board of Trustees approved funding for Phase I of the Borse Memorial Community 
Park project and the Midway Park Improvement Project. Both projects include the construction and installation of 
a permeable paver parking lot in this fiscal year. As part of the FY 23-24 budget, this phase of the Borse 
Memorial Community Park project includes a parking lot near Eleanor Place and 75th Street and the Midway Park 
Improvement Project includes a permeable paver parking lot on Midway Drive. In Phase II, which is scheduled 
for next fiscal year, there is a plan to construct a permeable paver parking lot at the existing parking lot at Borse 
Memorial Community Park. Below is a breakdown of the budgeted amount and fund source: 

Midway Park (New Parking Lot – 2023) 
Budgeted Fund 

Permeable Pavers at Midway Park $650,000 General Fund 

Eleanor Place (New Parking Lot – 2023) 
Budgeted Fund 

Permeable Pavers at Eleanor Place $950,000 ARPA 

Borse Memorial Community Park (Existing Parking Lot – 2024) 
Budgeted Fund 

Permeable Pavers at Borse $1,100,000 General Fund 

Return to Agenda
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In June 2023, Village staff and the Village Engineer released a Request for Bids (RFB) for permeable paver 
projects at Midway Park and both parking lots at Borse Memorial Community Park. In July 2023, staff received 
four bids for all of the parking lots. Below are the results: 

Midway Park 
(New – 2023) 

Eleanor Place 
(New – 2023) 

Borse Memorial 
Community Park 
(Existing - 2024) 

TOTAL COST 

MYS, Inc $ 383,599.25 $ 549,501.25 $ 689,896.75 $ 1,622,997.25 
Martam Construction $ 360,603.65 $ 525,064.15 $ 734,099.00 $ 1,619,766.80 
E.P. Doyle & Son $ 328,353.82 $ 484,810.21 $ 585,695.43 $ 1,398,859.46 
Hoppy’s Landscaping $ 320,204.50 $ 469,332.30 $ 579,904.70 $1,369,441.50 

By including all of the permeable paver projects in one bid, staff was able to achieve significant savings for the 
Village. 
Below is an updated chart showing the financials: 

Midway Park – 2023 (New) 
Budget Actual Difference Fund 

$650,000 $ 320,204.50 $329,795.50 General Fund 

Eleanor Place – 2023 (New) 
Budget Actual Difference Fund 

$950,000 $ 469,332.30 $480,667.70 ARPA 

Borse Memorial Community Park – 2024 (Existing) 
Budget Actual Difference Fund 

$1,100,000 $ 579,904.70 $520,095.30 General Fund 

While staff is asking to award all permeable paver contracts to Hoppy’s Landscaping, the Village Board will still 
have to appropriate funds for Fiscal Year 2024-25. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

If approved by the Board of Trustees, the Village will save $1,330,558.50 over two fiscal years on this project. 
The immediate impact on the existing fiscal year will be a savings of $810,463. Furthermore, there is a significant 
surplus in ARPA funds. In November 2022, the Board directed staff to use these funds on police vehicles and 
Phase I of the Bose Memorial Community Park project.  

Use Budgeted Actual Savings 
Borse Phase I - Parking Lot $937,470 $469,332 $468,138 
21-22 Police Cars $80,000 $77,000 $3,000 
22-23 Police Cars $150,000 $123,820 $26,180 
TOTAL $1,167,470 $670,152 $497,318 

All of the police vehicles have been approved and purchased. After this activity, there is a surplus of $497,318 
from the ARPA fund, that staff is recommending applying to the Midway Park Improvement Project. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends the approval and award of the permeable paver contract to Hoppy’s Landscaping for 
$1,369,441.50. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING 
THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 
HOPPY’S LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE BORSE AND MIDWAY PARKS –  

PERMEABLE PAVER INSTALLATION PROJECT 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) publicly advertised for bids for 

the Borse and Midway Parks – Permeable Paver Installation Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village on July 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for 

the provision of and installation of permeable pavers for the Project is Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. 

at a bid of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred-Forty One and 

50/100ths Dollars ($1,369,441.50); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award 

a contract to Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true 

and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Hoppy’s Landscaping, 

Inc.’s bid to be the lowest responsible bid for the Borse and Midway Parks – Permeable Paver 

Installation Project. 
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SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of and 

installation of permeable pavers for the Project, at a cost not to exceed One Million Three Hundred 

Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred-Forty One and 50/100ths Dollars ($1,369,441.50), as set forth 

in Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc’s bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: The contract documents shall include the contract, project specifications, 

contractor’s bid response, contractor’s certifications, any and all special provisions, and addenda 

1, 2 and 3.  

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is 

hereby directed to attest to the contract documents with Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. for the Project, 

all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by 

law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

CONTRACT WITH HOPPY’S LANDSCAPING, INC. 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 7. 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: August 14, 2023 

MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Dustin Kleefisch, Director of Parks and Recreation 
Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Village staff is requesting approval to award the following contracts: 

7.a. Landworks – Construction & installation

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE 
PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO LANDWORKS, LTD. FOR SELECT PORTIONS OF 
THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

7.b. Rags Electric – Electrical installation

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST PROPOSAL AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AT 
THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

7.c. Dynamic Resources – Fitness court equipment installation

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE 
PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DYNAMIC RESOURCES, INC. FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF FITNESS COURT EQUIPMENT AT MIDWAY PARK   

7.d. Falco’s Landscaping – Tree supply and planting

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE 
PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION 
AND INSTALLATION OF TREES FOR THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  

7.e. Fox Town Plumbing – Plumbing installation

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE LOWEST PROPOSAL AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. FOR THE PLUMBING INSTALLATION 
AT THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

Return to Agenda
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BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

In fiscal year 2023-2024, the Board of Trustees approved $1,800,000 in funding from the General Fund for the 
Midway Park Improvement Project. In January 2023, staff discussed a timeline and options with the Board of 
Trustees and received direction to begin communicating with the neighboring residents. As part of that Board 
presentation, staff proposed completing the Midway Park Improvement Project in 2023. On March 15, 2023, the 
Village hosted an Open House to gather feedback from the residents within the area.  

After feedback from the residents, staff made several changes to the original proposal including the removal of 
pickleball courts. After the second Open House on May 11, 2023, there was a consensus amongst the 
neighborhood on the design option below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The amount budgeted for this project is $1,800,000 and is completely funded by the General Fund. Over the past 
couple of months, the Board has approved the following aspects of the project: 

Scope of Work Approved Costs 
Upgrade and installation of utilities $246,340 

Excavation work $245,434 

Purchase of Fitness Court Material $105,000 

Solar Panel Parkway Lights $22,264 
Restroom/Pavilion structure $121,758 

TOTAL $740,796 
 

In June 2023, Village staff and the Village Engineer released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the Midway Park 
Improvement Project. The scope of work includes (1) Construction and installation of a concrete path, wiffle ball 
field, ice rink, scoreboard, turf, and seed mix, (2) Furnish and install trees (Deciduous, Evergreen, Ornamental, 
Perennials, and Ornamental Grasses), (3) Construct and install the plumbing system, (4) Construct and install the 
electrical system, and (5) Installation of the fitness court, training wall, and exercise equipment. 
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In July 2023, staff received two bids. Below are the results: 

Firm Midway Park Improvement Project 
Misfits Construction $1,518,230 
Landworks $1,090,000 

 

After reviewing the bids, staff began negotiating with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. Per the 
procurement policy, Village staff is permitted to negotiate. During the negotiations, staff also contacted other 
contractors in an attempt to lower the overall cost to the Village. 

As a result of these negotiations, below is an updated and final cost for the Midway Park Improvement Project: 

Firm Costs Scope of Work 
Landworks $670,153 Construction and installation of concrete path, wiffle ball 

field, ice rink, scoreboard, turf, seed mix 
Falco’s Landscaping $79,875 Furnish and installation of trees (Deciduous, Evergreen, 

Ornamental, Perennials, and Ornamental Grasses) 
Fox Town Plumbing $39,695 Construct and installation of the plumbing system. 

Rags Electric $80,500 Construct and installation of the electrical system. 
National Fitness Campaign – 
Dynamic Resources Inc. 

$27,000 Installation of the fitness court, training wall and exercise 
equipment. 

TOTAL $897,223  
 

By taking this approach, staff was able to achieve $192,777 in savings. 

As the Board is aware from the previous item in tonight’s meeting, there is a $497,318 surplus in ARPA funds. 
Staff is requesting to use this surplus towards the Midway Park Improvement Project to lower the impact on the 
General Fund.  

If the surplus funds are used, the General Fund expenditures are estimated at $1,702,682.00, which will result in a 
$97,318 savings for the General Fund. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

If approved by the Board of Trustees, the Village will spend $897,223 and will save $192,777 from the original 
bid received. The overall savings to the General Fund if the ARPA funds are used is $97,318. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff is recommending the approval and award of items 7.a. through 7.e. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING 
THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT  

TO LANDWORKS, LTD. FOR SELECT PORTIONS OF THE MIDWAY PARK  
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) publicly sought proposals for the 

Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, the proposals received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village; and   

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible 

proposal for the overall Project is Landworks, Ltd.; and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award 

only certain portions or components of the Project to Landworks, Ltd;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true 

and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Proposal. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Landworks, Ltd.’s proposal 

to be the lowest responsible proposal for the Midway Park Improvements Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Landworks, Ltd. is hereby awarded a contract for construction and installation of those 

selected portions or components of the Project, at a cost not to exceed Six Hundred Seventy 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 00/100ths Dollars ($670,153.00), as set forth in the 
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selected line items in Landworks, Ltd.’s bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds 

and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is 

hereby directed to attest to the contract documents with Landworks, Ltd. for those selected portions 

or components of the Project, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract 

is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by 

law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Contract with Landworks, Ltd. 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AND LANDWORKS, LTD. FOR PORTIONS OF THE MIDWAY PARK 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 
 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______________ day of August, 2023 

between Landworks, Ltd., an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of Willowbrook, 

a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the following and 

other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and 

Contractor agree as follows: 

1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

retain contractor to perform select portions of the Midway Park Improvement Projects (the 

“Project”) in the Village.   

2. Contractor has submitted a bid to the Village dated July 10, 2023, including all 

terms, conditions, requirements and specifications contained therein for selected portions of the 

Project to be completed by Contractor, which are incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly 

made a part of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement of the selected portions, 

bid response and specifications of the Project was repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any 

inconsistent terms are contained in this agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this agreement 

shall control.  Contractor’s bid response and project specifications is attached hereto and expressly 

made a part hereof. 

3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 
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5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner (an amount not to exceed Six Hundred 

Seventy Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 00/100 Dollars ($670,153.00).  Payment shall be 

in conformance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 

505/1, et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured 

by a surety company acceptable to the Village, as follows: 

A. Faithful performance bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 

total contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and 

stipulations under the Contract and holding good for a period of one (1) year after the 

date when final payment becomes due, except as otherwise provided by law or 

regulation or by the Contract Documents to protect the Owner against the results of 

defective materials, workmanship, and equipment during that time. 

B. Labor and material bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total 

Contract Price for the payment of all persons, companies, or corporations who perform 

labor upon or furnish material to be used in the Work under this Contract. 
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8. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by the 

Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work 

under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor agrees to 

comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the revised rate as provided by the 

Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and Contractor will not be allowed 

additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Contractor shall submit monthly, in person, by mail, or electronically a certified payroll to 

the Illinois Department of Labor, as may be required by Illinois law. 

Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  

9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 
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10. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 

11. Contractor agrees that it, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace 

Act”), will provide a drug-free workplace by: 

A. Publishing a statement: 

1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the 

workplace. 

2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a 

violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after 

such conviction. 

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 

4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 
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C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 

D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 11(A) 3 (b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

12. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

13. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

14.  During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  
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A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 

status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 



7 

the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 

Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 
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voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

15. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 

 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.  Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed 

Subcontractors and material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in 

compliance with this subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the 

award of a subcontract or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 

which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor 

will retain such certifications in its files.  

16. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 
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attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

17. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 

13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

18. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 

0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 
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2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 

C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability 

limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

a. The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

b. The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as 

respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-
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insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be 

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 

d. Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

19. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

20. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 
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of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 

and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 

by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

21. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

22. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 
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increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 

price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 

necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty percent (50%) 

or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion of the contract that is 

covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same manner for which the original 

contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived for the original portion of the contract 

that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the portion of the contract covered by the change 

order shall be subject to any requirements to employ females and minorities on the project that 

existed at the bidding for the original contract, together with any later requirements imposed by 

law. 

23. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Contractor:  

Landworks, Ltd., 751 Bolingbrook Drive, #17, Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440, Attn: Joseph A. 

Pizzuto, as may be applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed 

received when mailed. 

24. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 
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then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 

documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 

indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

25. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     CONTRACTOR: 

     LANDWORKS, LTD. 

 
     By:____________________________________ 
      Joseph A. Pizzuto,  
      Its President and duly authorized agent 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title:_____________________ 
 

       

     VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
     By: ____________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE 
LOWEST PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT 

TO RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AT THE 
MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) sought proposals for electric 

installation at the Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest proposal for the electric 

installation at the Project is Rag’s Electric, Inc. at a bid of Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($80,500.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Rag’s Electric, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Proposal. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Rag’s Electric, Inc.’s proposal 

to be the lowest responsible proposal for electric installation at the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Rag’s Electric, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for electrical installation at the Project, at a cost 

not to exceed Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars ($80,500.00), as set forth in Rag’s 

Electric, Inc’s proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract 

documents.  

SECTION 4:  The contract documents shall include the contract, material list, any and all Project 
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specifications, special provisions and/or conditions, contractor certifications, and contractor’s proposal.  

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, and 

the Village Clerk is hereby directed to attest to the contract documents with Rag’s Electric, Inc. for 

electrical installation at the Project.  A copy of said contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 

expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONTRACT WITH RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AND RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AT THE 

MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 
 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______________ day of August, 2023 

between Rag’s Electric, Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of 

Willowbrook, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the 

following and other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Village and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

retain contractor to perform electrical installation at the Midway Park Improvement Project in the 

Village (the “Project”).   

2. Contractor has submitted a proposal to the Village, including all terms, conditions, 

requirements and specifications contained therein for electrical installation at the Project to be 

completed by Contractor, which are incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly made a part 

of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement of the selected portions, bid response 

and specifications of the Project was repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any inconsistent terms 

are contained in this agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this agreement shall control.  

Contractor’s proposal response and project specifications are attached hereto and expressly made 

a part hereof. 

3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 
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5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner an amount estimated to be Eighty Thousand 

Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($80,500.00).  Payment shall be in conformance with the 

provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured 

by a surety company acceptable to the Village, as follows: 

A. Faithful performance bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 

total contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and 

stipulations under the Contract and holding good for a period of one (1) year after the 

date when final payment becomes due, except as otherwise provided by law or 

regulation or by the Contract Documents to protect the Owner against the results of 

defective materials, workmanship, and equipment during that time. 

B. Labor and material bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total 

Contract Price for the payment of all persons, companies, or corporations who perform 

labor upon or furnish material to be used in the Work under this Contract. 

8. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by the 

Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work 
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under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor agrees to 

comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the revised rate as provided by the 

Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and Contractor will not be allowed 

additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Contractor shall submit monthly, in person, by mail, or electronically a certified payroll to 

the Illinois Department of Labor, as may be required by Illinois law. 

Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  

9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 

10. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 
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11. Contractor agrees that it, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace 

Act”), will provide a drug-free workplace by: 

A. Publishing a statement: 

1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the 

workplace. 

2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a 

violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after 

such conviction. 

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 

4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 

C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 
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D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 11(A) 3 (b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

12. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

13. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

14.  During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 
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status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 

the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 
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Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 

voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

15. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 
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 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.  Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed 

Subcontractors and material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in 

compliance with this subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the 

award of a subcontract or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 

which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor 

will retain such certifications in its files.  

16. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 

attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

17. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 
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13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

18. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 

0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 

2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 
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C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability 

limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

a. The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

b. The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as 

respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-

insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be 

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 
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d. Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

19. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

20. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 

of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 
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and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 

by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

21. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

22. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 

increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 

price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 

necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty percent (50%) 
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or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion of the contract that is 

covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same manner for which the original 

contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived for the original portion of the contract 

that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the portion of the contract covered by the change 

order shall be subject to any requirements to employ females and minorities on the project that 

existed at the bidding for the original contract, together with any later requirements imposed by 

law. 

23. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Contractor:  Rag’s 

Electric, Inc., 6805 Hobson Valley Drive, Unit 105, Woodridge, Illinois 60517, Attn: Matt Knutte, 

as may be applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed received 

when mailed. 

24. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 

then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 

documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 
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indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

25. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     CONTRACTOR: 

     RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. 

 
     By:____________________________________ 
      Mark Knutte,  
      Its President and duly authorized agent 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title:_____________________ 
 

       

     VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
     By: ____________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



15 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 
 
 
 

July 19, 2023  
 
 

Re: Midway Park Improvements 

209 Midway Dr. 

 Willowbrook, IL. 

 

We are pleased to provide to you an Electrical proposal for the above mentioned project 
based off of Kimley Horn drawings dated March 30, 2023. Our proposal is as follows: 

 
 

Scope of Work: 
 

▪ Furnish and Install One (1) Meter 

▪ Furnish and Install One (1) Panel “PP1” 

▪ Furnish and Install (Lot) Schedule 80 PVC Pipe and Wiring 

▪ Furnish and Install (9) Outdoor Rated Ground Boxes with GFI Receptacles 

▪ Furnish and Install Power to One (1) Scoreboard 

 
 
 Total Base Bid Price: $80,500.00 
 
   
 
 
Base Bid Exclusions: 

 

▪ Premium Time  
▪ Permits and associated fees 
▪ Bonding and liquidated damages 
▪ Tax is Excluded 
▪ Cutting, patching, and painting of walls, floors, and ceilings 
▪ Repair of existing code violations 
▪ Modifications to accommodate issues with discontinued, out of date 

services, or building standards 
▪ Dumpsters to be provided for disposal by others 
 
 
 

 



Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. Rags Electric looks forward to continuing 
working on this project with you. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rob Forgue 
Estimator 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE 
LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT  

TO DYNAMIC RESOURCES, INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FITNESS COURT 
EQUIPMENT AT MIDWAY PARK  

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals for the installation 

of fitness court equipment at Midway Park in the Village of Willowbrook (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the apparent lowest responsible proposal 

for the Project is Dynamic Resources, Inc. at a cost of Twenty-Seven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 

($27,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Dynamic Resources, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Proposal. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Dynamic Resources, Inc.’s 

proposal to be the lowest responsible proposal for the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Dynamic Resources, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the installation of fitness court 

equipment at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Seven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($27,000.00), as set 

forth in Dynamic Resources, Inc’s proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution 

of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: The contract documents shall consist of the contract and Dynamic Resources, 

Return to Agenda
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Inc.’s proposal.   

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby 

directed to attest to the contract documents with Dynamic Resources, Inc. for the installation of fitness 

court equipment, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract, including all 

attachments thereto, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONTRACT WITH DYNAMIC RESOURCES, INC. 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AND DYNAMIC RESOURCES, INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FITNESS COURT 

EQUIPMENT AT MIDWAY PARK IN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______________ day of August, 2023 

between Dynamic Resources, Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of 

Willowbrook, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the 

following and other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Village and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

retain contractor to perform the installation of fitness court equipment at Midway Park in the 

Village (the “Project”).   

2. Contractor has submitted a proposal to the Village for the Project which includes 

terms, conditions, requirements and specifications contained therein for selected portions of the 

Project to be completed by Contractor, which are incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly 

made a part of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement of the selected portions, 

bid response and specifications of the Project was repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any 

inconsistent terms are contained in this agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this agreement 

shall control.  Contractor’s proposal and project specifications is attached hereto and expressly 

made a part hereof. 

3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 
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5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner (an amount not to exceed Twenty-Seven  

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($27,000.00).   

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish bonds 

payable to the Village secured by a surety company acceptable to the Village, as follows: 

A. Faithful performance bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 

total contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and 

stipulations under the Contract and holding good for a period of one (1) year after the 

date when final payment becomes due, except as otherwise provided by law or 

regulation or by the Contract Documents to protect the Owner against the results of 

defective materials, workmanship, and equipment during that time. 

B. Labor and material bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total 

Contract Price for the payment of all persons, companies, or corporations who perform 

labor upon or furnish material to be used in the Work under this Contract. 

8. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by the 

Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work 

under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor agrees to 

comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 
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as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the revised rate as provided by the 

Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and Contractor will not be allowed 

additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Contractor shall submit monthly, in person, by mail, or electronically a certified payroll to 

the Illinois Department of Labor, as may be required by Illinois law. 

Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  

9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 

10. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 

11. Contractor agrees that, if required by 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free 

Workplace Act”), contractor will provide a drug-free workplace by: 
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A. Publishing a statement: 

1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the 

workplace. 

2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a 

violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after 

such conviction. 

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 

4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 

C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 
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D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 11(A) 3 (b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

12. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

13. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

14.  During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 
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status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 

the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 
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Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 

voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

15. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 
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 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.  Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed 

Subcontractors and material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in 

compliance with this subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the 

award of a subcontract or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 

which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor 

will retain such certifications in its files.  

16. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 

attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

17. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 
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13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

18. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 

0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 

2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 
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C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability 

limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

a. The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

b. The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as 

respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-

insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be 

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 
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d. Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

19. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

20. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 

of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 
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and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 

by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

21. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

22. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 

increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 

price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 

necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty percent (50%) 
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or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion of the contract that is 

covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same manner for which the original 

contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived for the original portion of the contract 

that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the portion of the contract covered by the change 

order shall be subject to any requirements to employ females and minorities on the project that 

existed at the bidding for the original contract, together with any later requirements imposed by 

law. 

23. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Contractor:  

Dynamic Resources, Inc., 25 West 31st Street, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10001, Attn: Enrico 

Trongone, as may be applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be 

deemed received when mailed. 

24. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 

then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 

documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 
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indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

25. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     CONTRACTOR: 

     DYMANIC RESOURCES, INC. 

 
     By:____________________________________ 
      Enrico Trongone,  
      Its duly authorized agent 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title:_____________________ 
 

       

     VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
     By: ____________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



1157055.1   15 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 

Dustin Kleefisch          July 26, 2023 
Director of Parks & Recreation  
835 Midway Drive,  
Willowbrook, IL 60527 

Fitness Court© Installation Proposal: #NFC-23-3042-1 
 

RE: Fitness Court Installation at Midway Park 209 Midway Dr, Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide installation services for the Fitness Court© provided by the National 
Fitness Campaign. Please review the following scope of services and let us know if you have any questions.  
 
Scope of Work: 
Installation of Fitness Court© provided by the National Fitness Campaign in accordance with the National Fitness 
Campaign Installation Instructions and associated manufacturer’s guidelines. This proposal represents the full 
scope of work.  
 
What is Included:  

• Installation of the following items: 
1. Body Weight Training Wall 
2. Anchor Bolts  
3. Sports Tile Flooring 
4. ADA Tile Border (Where applicable)  
5. All Equipment Elements  
6. Floor Markings 
7. Wall Graphics Installation according to 3M product requirements and the NFC Graphics Installation 

Guide.  

• Signed Certificate of Completed Installation 

• Close-out documents filed with NFC for Fitness Court© Warranty 

• Site walk-thru upon completion of the Fitness Court installation.  

• Completion of Fitness Court Installation in 4 Days or less (Weather permitting) 

• Completion of Graphics installation within 1 week of completion of Fitness Court Installation 

• Travel & Logistics 

• Installation Project Management & Scheduling 

• Pre- Installation Kick-off Meeting 

• Insurance Certificate 
 
What is Provided by Site Partner/Client: 

• Procurement / supply of The Fitness Court®, Fitness Court® Tile, and Fitness Court® Installation Kit 

• Site Preparation. Remove all debris, leaves, and dirt from concrete slab 48 hours prior to installation. 

• Concrete slab built & cured, according to provided slab drawing specifications 

• Construction fencing which will remain in place until all graphics are installed  

• Traffic and Pedestrian Control 

• Restroom Facilities 

• Storage of Fitness Court© 



 

• Safe environmentally controlled storage of graphics until time of installation  

• 6’ Step Ladder 

• Charging capabilities for cordless tools 

• Exact location and orientation of the Fitness Court® relative to the concrete footing.  

• Parking adjacent to installation site for one vehicle 

• Shade Structure 

• Construction Lighting (as required) 

• Pour in Place (PIP) Flouring (If chosen) 
 
Provided by Client as coordinated with installation team: 

• Site Security 

• Delivery and staging of Fitness Court© to site prior to arrival of installation crews  

• Debris and trash removal & recycling 
 
Additional Terms & Conditions: 

 
Bonds & Surety: Bid Bonds, Surety, Payment & Performance Bonds not included unless itemized above. 
 
Insurance: Additional insurance coverage beyond what is specifically noted on provided Certificate of 
Insurance to be coordinated as needed. Additional fees may apply.  
 
Prevailing Wage / Union Labor: Pricing does not include allowance for payment of and reporting of Prevailing 
Wage (Unless itemized above), union labor, or any allowance for labor agreements. 
 
Licensing: State, city, and contractor licensing to be coordinated and confirmed based on client requirements. 
Additional fees may apply.  
 
Schedule: Installation of the Fitness Court® will not be scheduled for installation any sooner than 28-days after 
concrete is poured unless approved Spray-Lock product is used allowing installation to occur as soon as 14 
days after concrete is poured / application of the Spray-Lock treatment. Installation of the Fitness Court® will 
only be scheduled if the conditions of the concrete and atmospheric conditions meet product manufacturers 
requirements during use of product(s) including the 24-hour period following use of product(s).  Schedule will 
be coordinated with client 14 days or more prior to installation. Schedule may also be affected by 
requirements for curing if using a PIP flooring.  
 
Excusable Delay: Delays beyond the control of the installation company shall be considered excusable. Cost 
associated with excusable delays shall be coordinated with client to mitigate and minimize potential additional 
costs to client. Delays include but are not limited to the following: missing items provided by others, 
incomplete or incorrect concrete slab installation, weather and “Acts of God”, Force Majeure, etc.  
 
Safety & Security: Installation team reserves the right to leave the jobsite at any time if, in the event of onsite 
staff, the site is considered unsafe in any way. Client shall be notified and coordinate efforts to remedy the 
condition in a timely manner.  
Change Orders: Client shall be notified in advance of being charged any additional fees including fees 
associated with remobilization. Any additional scope modified or added by the Client shall be made in writing.  



 

Warranty: Material warranty shall be provided by others. Warranty associated with this agreement shall be 
limited to items related to the installation of the Fitness Court© only.  
 
Concrete Slab Installation Requirements: Slab must be installed per NFC Installation Manual Including 
dimensions, slope, and surface preparations. Surfaces of concrete must be clean, dry, and flat, free of voids, 
projections, loose materials, oil, grease, sealers, and all other surface contaminants. Slab to be swept and 
cleaned prior to the arrival of the installation crew. “Concrete substrate should NOT be smooth and reflective; 
it must have a concrete surface profile of CSP 1-3 (similar to a broomed finish). Alkaline surfaces need to be 
coated with primer prior to installation of tiles. Application of Spray-Lock treatment must be done in 
accordance with manufacturers recommendations. 

 
Installation Documentation & Guidelines: 

• NFC provided Concrete Slab Drawings 

• The Fitness Court® Tile overview 

• The Fitness Court® Specifications 

• The Fitness Court® Installation Kit overview 

• The Fitness Court® Installation and Maintenance Manual 

• The Fitness Court® Vinyl Artwork Alignment Guide 

Execution of this Agreement: 

• Signed Proposal, Client issued Purchase Order, or other acceptable agreement by all parties.  

• 50% Down Payment required prior to deployment of installation team 

• Final payment invoice will be processed following installation and customer sign off on both the Fitness 

Court installation and the Graphics installation. 

Installation Fees: 
Installation of Standard Fitness Court $25,000.00 
Prevailing Wage $2,000.00 

Total:   $27,000.00 
 
 

This quotation is good for 90 days.   Should you accept our quote, please sign this proposal and return to us.    We 
will be unable to start this project unless this quotation is signed and returned to us.   Thank you for the 
opportunity to be of service to you. 

 
AGREED & ACCEPTED BY:   

 
Enrico Trongone  Authorized Representative Signature: _______________________  

Dynamic Resources Inc.     

Name (Printed): ______________________ 

Today’s Date: ________________________ 

Purchase Order #: ____________________ 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE 
LOWEST RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT 

TO FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION AND INSTALLATION 
OF TREES FOR THE MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) sought proposals for the supply and 

planting of trees for the Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the apparent lowest proposal for the 

provision and installation of trees for the Project is Falcos Landscaping, Inc. at a price of Seventy Nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100ths Dollars ($79,875.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Falcos Landscaping, Inc. for the provision and installation of trees for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Proposal. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Falcos Landscaping, Inc.’s 

proposal be the lowest proposal for the provision and installation of trees for the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Falcos Landscaping, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the provision and installation of trees 

for the Project, at a cost not to exceed Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five and 

00/100ths Dollars ($79,875.00), as set forth in Falcos Landscaping, Inc’s proposal, subject to: the 

furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4:  The contract documents shall include the contract, contractor’s proposal, any and 

Return to Agenda
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all special conditions, if any, and contractor’s certifications.  

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, and 

the Village Clerk is hereby directed to attest to the contract documents with Falcos Landscaping, Inc. for 

the provision and installation of trees for the Project.  A copy of said contract is attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT“A” 
 

CONTRACT WITH FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AND FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION AND INSTALLATION 

OF TREES AT MIDWAY PARK IN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______________ day of August, 2023 

between Falcos Landscaping, Inc. an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of 

Willowbrook, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the 

following and other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Village and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

retain contractor to provide and install trees at Midway Park (the “Project”) in the Village.   

2. Contractor has submitted a proposal to the Village including terms, conditions, 

requirements and specifications contained therein for the provision and installation of trees at 

Midway Park, which are incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly made a part of this 

agreement as if each term, condition and requirement of the proposal was repeated herein verbatim.  

In the event any inconsistent terms are contained in this agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms 

of this agreement shall control.   

3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 

5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 
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on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner (an amount not to exceed Seventy-Nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($79,875.00).  Payment shall be in 

conformance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, 

et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured 

by a surety company acceptable to the Village, as follows: 

A. Faithful performance bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 

total contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and 

stipulations under the Contract and holding good for a period of one (1) year after the 

date when final payment becomes due, except as otherwise provided by law or 

regulation or by the Contract Documents to protect the Owner against the results of 

defective materials, workmanship, and equipment during that time. 

B. Labor and material bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total 

Contract Price for the payment of all persons, companies, or corporations who perform 

labor upon or furnish material to be used in the Work under this Contract. 

8. Contractor agrees, as may be required by state law, not less than the prevailing wage 

as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and 

mechanics performing work under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage 

Act and Contractor agrees to comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 
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(820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the 

revised rate as provided by the Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and 

Contractor will not be allowed additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Contractor shall submit monthly, in person, by mail, or electronically a certified payroll to 

the Illinois Department of Labor, as may be required by Illinois law. 

Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  

9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 

10. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 

11. Contractor agrees that it, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace 

Act”), will provide a drug-free workplace by: 
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A. Publishing a statement: 

1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the 

workplace. 

2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a 

violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after 

such conviction. 

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 

4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 

C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 
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D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 11(A) 3 (b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

12. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

13. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

14.  During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 
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status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 

the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 



1157046.1   7 

Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 

voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

15. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 
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 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.  Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed 

Subcontractors and material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in 

compliance with this subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the 

award of a subcontract or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 

which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor 

will retain such certifications in its files.  

16. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 

attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

17. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 
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13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

18. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 

0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 

2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 
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C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability 

limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

a. The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

b. The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as 

respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-

insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be 

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 
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d. Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

19. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

20. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 

of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 
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and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 

by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

21. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

22. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 

increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 

price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 

necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty percent (50%) 
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or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion of the contract that is 

covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same manner for which the original 

contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived for the original portion of the contract 

that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the portion of the contract covered by the change 

order shall be subject to any requirements to employ females and minorities on the project that 

existed at the bidding for the original contract, together with any later requirements imposed by 

law. 

23. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Contractor:  Falcos 

Landscaping, Inc., 4N151 5th Avenue, Addison, Illinois 60101, Attn: Falconeris Rosas, as may be 

applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed received when 

mailed. 

24. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 

then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 

documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 
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indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

25. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     CONTRACTOR: 

     FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. 

 
     By:____________________________________ 
      Falconeris Rosas,  
      Its President and duly authorized agent 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title:_____________________ 
 

       VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

 
 
     By: ____________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 



FALCO’S LANDSCAPING INC. 

4 N 151 5TH AVE. ADDISON IL, 60101 
PH (630) 458-0994 CELL (630) 514-6173 

                Email: falcosland@gmail.com 
 
July 19, 2023 
 
Mr. Andrew Passero 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
I would like to take this time to thank you for allowing Falco’s Landscaping Inc, to summit you the 
following proposal. 
 

MIDWAY PARK LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS: 
 
*** Provide and Install the following Plants as requested for the Landscape Plant 
 improvements of the Midway Park: 
 
TREES:       PERENNIALS: 
10 – 2 – 1/2” Sugar Maple Trees    02 – 5/gal Little Blue Stem Grasses 
06 – 2 – 1/2” Kentucky Coffee Trees   09 – 5/gal Little Bunny Fountain Grasses 
23 – 2 – 1/2”  Eastern Red Cedar    06 – 5/gal Prairie Drop Seeds 
35 – 6 '  Norway Spruce    18 – 1/gal Butterfly Milkweeds 
37 – 6 '  White Pine Trees    15 – 1/gal Purple Cone flower 
29 – 6 '  American Arborvitae    11 – 1/gal Yellow Cone flower 
09 – 6 '  Multi Stem Service Berry Trees 
 
NOTE:  All plants will install in their proper manner and own characteristics of nature 
  growing as requested, then will be top dress with two (2”” of Hardwood Mulch. 
  One Time Initial watering and more watering will be available per request if 
  need it.  
  
          TOTAL COST $ 79,875.00   
 
        
If there are any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(630) 514-6173. 
 
Sincerely;       PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE 
Falco Rosas       as an Agent for: 
FALCO’S LANDSCAPING INC     THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
President 
              By_____________________________ Date _______ 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING THE 
LOWEST PROPOSAL AND AWARDING A CONTRACT 

TO FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. FOR THE PLUMBING INSTALLATION AT THE 
MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) sought proposals for plumbing 

installation at the Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest proposal for plumbing 

installation at the Project is Fox Town Plumbing, Inc., at a price of Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred 

Ninety-Five and 00/100ths Dollars ($39,695.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Fox Town Plumbing, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Proposal. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Fox Town Plumbing, Inc.’s 

proposal to be the lowest proposal for plumbing installation at the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Fox Town Plumbing, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the plumbing installation at the 

Project, at a cost not to exceed Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five and 00/100ths Dollars 

($39,695.00), as set forth in Fox Town Plumbing, Inc’s proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper 

bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4:  The contract documents shall consist of and include the contract, material list, 

Return to Agenda
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special provisions and/or conditions, any and all Project specifications, contractor’s certifications and 

contractor’s proposal response.  

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby 

directed to attest to the contract documents with Fox Town Plumbing, Inc. for the plumbing installation 

for the Project, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONTRACT WITH FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AND FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. FOR PLUMBING INSTALLATION AT THE 

MIDWAY PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 
 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______________ day of August, 2023 

between Fox Town Plumbing Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of 

Willowbrook, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the 

following and other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Village and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

retain contractor to perform plumbing installation at the Midway Park Improvement Projects in 

the Village (the “Project”).   

2. Contractor has submitted a proposal to the Village, including all terms, conditions, 

requirements and specifications contained therein for plumbing installation at the Project to be 

completed by Contractor, which are incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly made a part 

of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement of the selected portions, bid response 

and specifications of the Project was repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any inconsistent terms 

are contained in this agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this agreement shall control.  

Contractor’s proposal and project specifications are attached hereto and expressly made a part 

hereof. 

3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 
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5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner in an amount estimated to be Thirty-Nine  

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($39,695.00).  Payment shall be in 

conformance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, 

et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured 

by a surety company acceptable to the Village, as follows: 

A. Faithful performance bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the 

total contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and 

stipulations under the Contract and holding good for a period of one (1) year after the 

date when final payment becomes due, except as otherwise provided by law or 

regulation or by the Contract Documents to protect the Owner against the results of 

defective materials, workmanship, and equipment during that time. 

B. Labor and material bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total 

Contract Price for the payment of all persons, companies, or corporations who perform 

labor upon or furnish material to be used in the Work under this Contract. 
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8. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by the 

Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work 

under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor agrees to 

comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the revised rate as provided by the 

Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and Contractor will not be allowed 

additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Contractor shall submit monthly, in person, by mail, or electronically a certified payroll to 

the Illinois Department of Labor, as may be required by Illinois law. 

Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  

9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 
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10. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 

11. Contractor agrees that it, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace 

Act”), will provide a drug-free workplace by: 

A. Publishing a statement: 

1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the 

workplace. 

2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

b. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a 

violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after 

such conviction. 

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 

4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 
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C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 

D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 11(A) 3 (b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

12. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

13. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

14.  During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  
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A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 

status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 
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the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 

Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 
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voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

15. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 

 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.  Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed 

Subcontractors and material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in 

compliance with this subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the 

award of a subcontract or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 

which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor 

will retain such certifications in its files.  

16. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 
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attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

17. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 

13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

18. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 

0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 
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2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 

C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability 

limits of $1,000,000 per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

a. The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

b. The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as 

respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-
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insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be 

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 

d. Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply 

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is 

brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

19. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

20. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 
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of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 

and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 

by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

21. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

22. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 
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increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 

price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 

necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty percent (50%) 

or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion of the contract that is 

covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same manner for which the original 

contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived for the original portion of the contract 

that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the portion of the contract covered by the change 

order shall be subject to any requirements to employ females and minorities on the project that 

existed at the bidding for the original contract, together with any later requirements imposed by 

law. 

23. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Contractor:  Fox 

Town Plumbing, Inc., 921 Ohio Avenue, St. Charles, Illinois 60174, Attn: Jimmy L. Griffin, Jr., 

as may be applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed received 

when mailed. 

24. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 
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then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 

documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 

indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 
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25. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     CONTRACTOR: 

     FOX TOWN PLUMBING, INC. 

 
     By:____________________________________ 
      Jimmy L. Griffin, Jr.,  
      Its President and duly authorized agent 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title:_____________________ 
 

       

     VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
     By: ____________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 



IL PL# 055-044144

Fox Town Plumbing Inc.
P.O. Box 3675
Saint Charles, IL  60174
630-669-9486
foxtownplumbing@yahoo.com
foxtownplumbing.com

Estimate

ADDRESS

Andrew (AJ) Passero
Village of Willowbrook
835 Midway Drive
Willowbrook, IL  60527-5549
USA

ESTIMATE # DATE EXPIRATION DATE

07/19/2023 10/19/2023

JOB NUMBER
Bathroom structure

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Sales
This estimate is to rough in and trim for customer 
provided fixtures for new bathroom structure. Print 
received on7/10/2023.  Underground and 
aboveground plumbing for 2 water closets, 2 
lavatories, 3 floor drains, 1 hose bib, 1 drinking 
fountain, Provide 2 RPZs, Please note water 
service to be brought into building by others. Sewer 
to be run to structure by others. Total pricing for all 
rough plumbing and labor along with trim is 
$39695.00 Payouts are as follows 60% or 
$23817.00 After underground plumbing is installed, 
the 30% or $11908.50 after above ground plumbing 
is installed with the remaining 10% or $3969.50 
due upon completion plus any add ons or extras.

39,695.00

TOTAL $39,695.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



Parks & 
Recreation

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 8. 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: August 14, 2023 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM BEACON ATHLETICS AND 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT AND 
FIXTURES FOR THE MIDWAY PARK  
WIFFLEBALL FIELD AT AN ESTIMATED COST NOT TO 
EXCEED $36,936.00 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Dustin Kleefisch, Director of Parks and Recreation 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

In preparation for the construction of Midway Park, staff worked with Kimley-Horn to develop a site furnishings 
list for the project. Several meetings were held to determine what equipment and furnishings would be presented 
during the Open House meetings and proposed in the bid documents for the project.  Kimley-Horn worked with 
Beacon Athletics on specifications for the items that were desired for the project.   

Beacon Athletics is one of the largest athletic equipment manufacturers in the country.  During discussions with 
Kimley-Horn, Beacon Athletics informed Kimley-Horn that purchasing directly through Beacon Athletics would 
provide cost savings over the alternative of having the project contractor purchase the equipment through their 
project bid. Furnishings and equipment were selected, discussed, and then outlined and present in the bid 
document to be “supplied by owner”.  

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

Beacon Athletics is a reputable company that serves park districts, municipalities, high schools, universities, and 
professional athletic teams with field equipment, design, and education.  The equipment selected will be for the 
wiffleball field at Midway Park. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The quoted items totaled $36,936.00.  These items were proposed and budgeted in the Midway Park Project.  The 
Midway Park Project had an approved budget of $1,800,000.00. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the approval of the quote from Beacon Athletics of $36,936.00 for the purchase of 
furnishings and equipment for the wiffleball field installation for the Midway Park Improvement Project.   

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK ACCEPTING A 
PROPOSAL FROM BEACON ATHLETICS AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF 

CERTAIN EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES FOR THE MIDWAY PARK  
WIFFLEBALL FIELD AT AN ESTIMATED COST NOT TO EXCEED $36,936.00 

 
 WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) have 

investigated the purchase of miscellaneous equipment and fixtures for the Midway Park Wiffleball 

Field in the Village; and  

 WHEREAS, Beacon Athletics has made an acceptable proposal to the Village to supply 

the required equipment and fixtures for the construction of a wiffleball field at Midway park.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are found to be true and correct and are incorporated 

as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of certain equipment and fixtures from Beacon Athletics as 

set forth in Beacon Athletics’ Proposal and general terms and conditions, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A” and made a part hereof, all at an estimated cost not to exceed Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred Thirty-Six and 00/100ths Dollars ($39,936.00), is hereby approved. 

 SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

purchase order and general conditions on behalf of the Village.  
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SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage of 

approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 
 

 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

BEACON ATHLETICS’ PROPOSAL  
AND GENERAL CONDITIONS 



Page: 1

Bid Date:

Salesperson:

7/10/2023

8233 Forsythia Street, #120

Middleton, WI  53562

(800) 747-5985
visit our website at beaconathletics.com

Beacon Athletics

Fax #: (608)836-0724

F.O.B: Terms:

CHELSEA FINE

Advance PaymentShip Via:

Item Number Unit Price AmountQuantity

BID# J23D1: MIDWAY PARK - WILLOWBROOK IL

120-875-860 EACH 18,250.00  9,125.00 2.0 

DUGOUT PREM 8X20 N

PREMIUM TEAM DUGOUT - 8' H X 8' D X 20' L (MFR #ST820N)

- NORTHERN U.S. DESIGN

- INCLUDES POSTS, FRAME, AND ROOF (OPTIONAL CHAIN LINK NOT INCLUDED)

- 26-GAUGE GALV METAL ROOF PANEL & STEEL SUPPORT COLUMNS ARE POWDER COATED

- COLORS (FRAME AND ROOF): T.B.D. FROM MFR STD OPTIONS - SEE BELOW

POWDER COATED STEEL FRAME COLOR OPTIONS (CHOOSE 1):

ALMOND, BLACK, RED, GREEN, BURGUNDY, BLUE, YELLOW, BROWN, FOREST GREEN

METAL ROOF COLOR OPTIONS (CHOOSE 1):

LIGHT STONE, MOCHA TAN, OLD TOWN GRAY, PURE WHITE,  FOREST GREEN, HAWAIIAN BLUE, BARN RED, GALVALUME

ADD $1,800 TO FINAL TOTAL FOR OPTIONAL STAMPED ENGINEERING REPORT

*** ENGINEERING DISCLAIMER ***

- ENGINEERING COST INCLUDES INITIAL ANALYSIS AND ONE (1) REVISION

- ADDITIONAL REVISIONS WILL INCUR ADDITIONAL COSTS

- IF MODIFICATIONS TO STANDARD DESIGN ARE DEEMED NECESSARY BY ENGINEERING ANALYSIS TO MEET SITE-SPECIFIC CRITERIA, 

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL CHARGES MAY APPLY

*** IMPORTANT - PLEASE NOTE ***

- OPTIONAL CHAIN-LINK FENCING NOT INCLUDED WITH DUGOUTS - MUST BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

- COLORS MUST BE DECIDED BEFORE MANUFACTURING TIMELINE WILL BEGIN.

SHIPPING COST FOR PREMIUM DUGOUTS: $2,100

115-855-055 EACH 2,660.00  665.00 4.0 

ELITE DUGOUT BENCH (MFR. #ELTE)

- 2-TIERED PLAYER BENCH

- 34-3/8" H X 7-6" W X 29" D OVERALL SIZE

- COMPOSITE DECKING LOWER SEAT & BACKREST

- BENCHES ARE FREESTANDING, BUT CAN BE BOLTED TO THE WALL FOR STABILITY

- PAINTED FINISH - COLOR T.B.D.

SHIPPING FOR ELITE BENCHES: $475

315-165-010 EACH 130.00  65.00 2.0 

BATTYSHACK BALL/BAT HOLDER

- HEAVY-DUTY MOLDED PLASTIC CONSTRUCTION

- HOLDS UP TO 5 BASEBALLS OR 6 SOFTBALLS 

- HOLDS UP TO 12 BATS

- INCLUDES DRY ERASE LINEUP/BATTING ORDER CARD

SHIPPING COST FOR BAT HOLDER: $25

125-107-259G EACH 379.00  379.00 1.0 

PLASTICAP 250

PLASTICAP™ FENCE TOPPER - 250' ROLL

- 4-1/2" DIAMETER CORRUGATED PLASTIC PRE-SLIT POLY TUBING WITH UV-INHIBITORS

- COLOR: GREEN

TIES SOLD SEPARATELY (ITEM #125-107-029G)

.

Continued
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Bid Date:

Salesperson:

7/10/2023

8233 Forsythia Street, #120

Middleton, WI  53562

(800) 747-5985
visit our website at beaconathletics.com

Beacon Athletics

Fax #: (608)836-0724

F.O.B: Terms:

CHELSEA FINE

Advance PaymentShip Via:

Item Number Unit Price AmountQuantity

BID# J23D1: MIDWAY PARK - WILLOWBROOK IL

125-107-029G EACH 49.00  49.00 1.0 

CABLE TIES, 18" LONG, 100/PK

COLOR: GREEN

125-100-640 EACH 65.00  65.00 1.0 

FENCE CAP ZIPPER INSTALLATION TOOL

- PAINTED STEEL CONSTRUCTION

SHIPPING COST FOR PLASTICAP, TIES & ZIPPER TOOL: $350

115-765-249 EACH 7,798.00  3,899.00 2.0 

3-ROW 27' LONG SINGLE PLANK BLEACHER (MFR #NB0327)

- SIZE: 27' L X 30" H X 60" D

- 100% WELDED ALUMINUM ANGLE FRAME

- 10" WIDE SEAT AND FOOT PLANKS

- SEATS 54

*** IMPORTANT - PLEASE NOTE ***

- DUE TO CONTINUAL CHANGES IN SPECIFICATION STANDARDS, PLEASE CHECK LOCAL BUILDING AND SAFETY CODES TO ENSURE 

BLEACHER COMPLIANCE

.

SHIPPING COST FOR BLEACHERS: $950

301-905-215 EACH 260.00  260.00 1.0 

BEACON PRO STYLE BASE SET - SET OF 3 

- INCLUDES THREE (3) ANCHORS AND THREE (3) PLUGS

335-210-300 EACH 229.00  229.00 1.0 

BULLDOG FIELD EQUIPMENT PITCHING RUBBER

- REGULATION SIZE 6" X 6" X 24"

- 4”

301-210-300 EACH 369.00  369.00 1.0 

BULLDOG DOUBLE SIDED HOME PLATE

- 3" THICK SOLID RUBBER

SHIPPING COST FOR BASES, PITCHING RUBBERS, HOME PLATES & ACCESSORIES: $125

130-765-139 EACH 1,355.00  1,355.00 1.0 

FOUL POLES - STANDARD, 12' HIGH (MFR #BSFOUL12)

- SOLD PER PAIR WITH ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

- 3-1/2" OD 13 GAUGE STEEL UPRIGHTS

- 18" WIDE X 6' TALL EXPANDED METAL WING PANEL

- OPTIC YELLOW POWDER-COAT FINISH

- PERMANENT IN-GROUND MOUNT (GROUND SLEEVES NOT INCLUDED)

GROUND SLEEVES CAN BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY (ITEM #130-765-109)

130-765-109 EACH 485.00  485.00 1.0 

GROUND SLEEVES FOR 12' AND 15' H STANDARD FOUL POLES         

- SOLD IN PAIRS

SHIPPING COST FOR FOUL POLES & GROUND SLEEVES: $200

Continued
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Bid Date:

Salesperson:

7/10/2023

8233 Forsythia Street, #120

Middleton, WI  53562

(800) 747-5985
visit our website at beaconathletics.com

Beacon Athletics

Fax #: (608)836-0724

F.O.B: Terms:

CHELSEA FINE

Advance PaymentShip Via:

Item Number Unit Price AmountQuantity

BID# J23D1: MIDWAY PARK - WILLOWBROOK IL

160-107-019 EACH 657.00  219.00 3.0 

DISTANCE MARKER, STANDARD

- 38" HIGH X 56" WIDE WITH 24" NUMERALS

- MINIMUM 13-OZ UV-TREATED VINYL MATERIAL WITH GROMMETED EDGES

PLEASE SPECIFY:

BANNER COLOR: FOREST GREEN

NUMERAL COLOR: AMBER

NUMERALS TO BE PRINTED: TBD

** CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILE FOR CONFIRMING COLORS & PRINTED NUMERALS PRIOR TO ORDERING **

SHIPPING COST FOR DISTANCE MARKERS: $25

*** PLEASE NOTE ***

*  THE CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD CHECKING AND CONFIRMING ALL SIZES, DIMENSIONS AND MEASUREMENTS

PRIOR TO ORDERING.

*  ALL CUSTOM ORDERS ARE FINAL UPON APPROVAL AND CANNOT BE RETURNED OR CANCELLED.

*  ALL FREIGHT ESTIMATES ARE F.O.B. TO THE PROJECT LOCATION

*  ALL ESTIMATES ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL ENGINEERING APPROVAL (IF REQUIRED). UNLESS EXPLICITLY STATED OTHERWISE,

ENGINEERING IS TO BE DONE BY OTHERS AND IS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS QUOTE.

*  RECEIVER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UNLOADING ALL SHIPMENTS - DELIVERY CONTACT IS REQUIRED.

*  INSTALLATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS QUOTE.

*  SOME ITEMS MAY INCUR LEAD TIMES.

*  A DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROCESS AN ORDER UNLESS CREDIT TERMS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED WITH, OR PRIOR

AUTHORIZATION OBTAINED FROM, BEACON ATHLETICS.

*  THIS QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS AFTER DATE OF QUOTE

Note: For orders without tax exemption certificates on file, sales tax will be 

charged, where applicable, at the time of invoicing.

Net Order:

Freight:

Sales Tax:

Less Deposit:

Order Total:

Order Balance:

32,686.00 

$36,936.00 

0.00 

$36,936.00 

4,250.00 

TBD
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BEACON ATHLETICS SALES ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to all sales by Beacon Athletics, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (“Seller”) to the entity identified on the sales 

order (“Sales Order”) issued by Seller to the entity (“Buyer”) to whom Seller shall sell certain goods (“Goods”). These Terms and Conditions together with 

the applicable Sales Order(s) (collectively, the “Agreement”) constitute the entire agreement relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior or 

contemporaneous understandings or statements. Any terms submitted by either party which are in addition to or inconsistent with the Agreement (including, 

without limitation, any terms in a purchase order, order acknowledgment, quotation, invoice, bill of lading or other instrument) are not binding and are 

expressly rejected, unless agreed to in writing and signed by both parties.

 

1. PRICES; PAYMENT. The purchase price of the Goods will be as stated in the applicable Sales Order (s) (“Price”), which shall include any applicable 

sales tax unless Buyer first provides to Seller a valid tax exemption certificate. All Sales Orders are subject to credit approval by Seller. Unless specified 

otherwise in the relevant Sales Order(s), Buyer shall pay all amounts due for the Goods within thirty (30) days from the date of the applicable invoice , 

provided that Seller may require pre-payment of all or part of the Price as determined by Seller in Seller’s sole and absolute discretion. All past due amounts 

shall bear interest at the lower of 1.50% monthly (18% annually) or the maximum amount allowed by applicable law. If Buyer fails to make payments or 

otherwise breaches a material obligation of the Agreement. Seller, may, at its option, by written notice to Buyer, terminate the Agreement or defer shipments 

or performance.

2. CUSTOM ORDERS. Custom specifications for Goods, if any, shall be detailed in the applicable Sales Order. Buyer shall be solely responsible for 

confirming that such specifications are designed to meet Buyer’s requirements. Upon execution of the applicable Sales Order, Buyer assumes sole 

responsibility for the full cost of the custom Goods, including product cost, any related service (including but not limited to installation), and shipping costs.  

3. CHANGES AND CANCELLATIONS.  Buyer may not cancel or change a Sales Order without the written consent of Seller. In no event shall Buyer be 

entitled to cancel or change a Sales Order where Seller has scheduled shipment of the Goods within thirty (30) days of Buyer’s request therefor.  If Buyer 

desires to cancel or change an open Sales Order, Buyer must deliver a written request to Seller, which Seller may approve or reject in its sole and absolute 

discretion.  Where Seller approves Buyer’s request for cancellation or change to a Sales Order, Seller shall be entitled to charge Buyer, and Buyer shall be 

required to pay, a cancellation charge equal to the cost of work completed and/or charges for materials purchased for the Sales Order.

4. DELIVERY.  Unless otherwise specified in the Sales Order, all Goods shall be shipped at Buyer’s expense and all shipments are F .O.B. Seller’s or its 

suppliers’ distribution centers.  Seller has the right to select the mode and carrier of shipment.

5. INSPECTION FOR DAMAGES AND ACCEPTANCE. Upon Buyer’s receipt of the Goods, Buyer shall immediately inspect the Goods, confirm the receipt 

quantity and take photographs of the Goods and packaging condition. Unless Buyer provides Seller with written notice of claim for damaged Goods or 

shortages within five (5) business days after receipt of shipment, such Goods shall be deemed finally inspected, checked and accepted by Buyer.  Claims 

for damaged Goods due to shipping damages shall not be approved without photographic evidence of the Goods while on the shipping trailer.  

6. WARRANTIES.  Seller warrants that Goods supplied shall conform to the description stated in the Sales Order and shall be free from defects in material 

or workmanship.  This warranty shall be effective for a period of one (1) year from the date of delivery of the Goods to Buyer.  Seller disclaims all other 

warranties, express or implied, oral or written, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose . 

Purely as an accommodation to Buyer, Seller may refer or suggest third parties for Buyer to independently hire and install the Goods (each such third party 

being an “Installer”). Seller makes no warranties, express or implied, and specifically disclaims all liability and disclaims and excludes any and all warranties 

of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or workmanship as to any construction means and methods or any other services performed by any 

Installer. 

7. REMEDIES.  In the event that Buyer is in default or otherwise breaches this Agreement, Seller shall be entitled to pursue any and all remedies, legal or 

equitable including an action to recover the total Price, as well as its costs of enforcing the Sales Order, including, without limitation, its attorneys’ fees.  If 

Buyer alleges Seller to be in default under Section 6 hereof, Buyer shall give written notice to Seller stating the same and Seller shall repair or replace the 

defective or non-conforming Goods within a reasonable time period, which shall be Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy for such breach .

8. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.   Neither party will be liable to the other party for any consequential, special, incidental, indirect, exemplary or punitive 

damages or losses, or any loss of profits, revenues, opportunities, goodwill or capital. Seller’s total liability under the Agreement will be limited to the Price 

giving rise to the claim.
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9. INDEMNITY.   Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Seller and its affiliates and their respective officers , directors and employees, from and 

against any claims, liabilities, losses, damages or injuries of any kind (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees) caused by Buyer or the use or 

misuse of the materials by Buyer or any third party after Buyer’s receipt thereof ; provided, however, Buyer shall have no obligation to indemnify hereunder if 

and to the extent that the relevant claim or liability is caused by an indemnified party. This provision shall not relieve Buyer of any pro rata, proportional, 

contributory or other allocation of liability under applicable laws. 

10. COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES. Seller shall be deemed the author of the tangible and intangible creative work used to manufacture the Goods, including 

but not limited to drawings, specifications, models and other similar items (“Instruments of Service”). Upon Buyer’s written request, Seller shall provide 

copies of the Instruments of Service to Buyer conditioned on Buyer’s full payment of the Price and the terms hereof . Buyer (or its assigns as authorized by 

Seller in writing) shall have a perpetual, nonexclusive license to use the Instruments of Service for installation or maintenance of the Goods provided that 

Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Seller from all costs and expenses, including cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted 

by any person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from Buyer’s (or its authorized assignee’s) use of the Instruments of Service 

hereunder. Buyer shall not reproduce or make available to third parties the Instruments of Service without Seller’s prior written consent (other than for 

installation or maintenance of the Goods). Buyer shall indemnify Seller for all costs and expenses incurred by Seller to enforce any copyright violations 

resulting from Buyer’s breach of these obligations .

11. FORCE MAJEURE.  Neither party will be responsible for failure or delay in performing hereunder (except for the payment of money) due to a cause or 

circumstance which is beyond that party’s reasonable control , including, without limitation, wars or civil disorders, fires, earthquakes, floods, severe 

weather, acts of God, changes in law or governmental directives, delays in transportation, material shortages, strikes, lockouts, slowdowns or other similar 

labor disruption.

12. GOVERNING LAW.  The Agreement is governed by the laws of, and each party submits to the exclusive venue and jurisdiction of the state or federal 

courts in, the State of Wisconsin.

13. ACCEPTANCE. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts , all of which taken together shall constitute one single agreement between 

the parties hereto. Signatures may be evidenced by facsimile or electronic transmission, the same of which shall be treated as originals.

14. MISCELLANEOUS.  The terms of the Agreement do not and are not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity other than 

Buyer. Neither party may assign or transfer the Agreement , without the other party’s prior written consent . No modification or amendment of the Agreement 

shall be binding unless it is in writing and signed by both parties. A party's waiver of any breach of, or failure to strictly enforce, the Agreement will not 

waive, limit or affect that party's right to do so thereafter.  If any provision of the Agreement is invalid , illegal, void or unenforceable, then that provision will 

be deemed severed from this Agreement and will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of the Agreement .

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the order 

date specified in the Sales Order.

Sales Order Reference #: ______________________

Seller:        Buyer:  

BEACON ATHLETICS, LLC _____________________________________

By: ________________________________________ By: ________________________________________

Name: _____________________________________ Name: ______________________________________¬_

Title: ______________________________________ Title: ________________________________________

Date: ______________________________________ Date: ________________________________________
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
DATE: August 14, 2023 AGENDA ITEM NO: 9. 

SUBJECT: 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 06-27 
AS APPROVED IN ORDINANCES NO. 06-O-27 AND 07-O-10 AND 
AMENDED IN ORDINANCES 07-O-22, 09-O-29 AND 11-O-12 
APPROVING A MINOR CHANGE TO MODIFY THE PORTILLO’S 
HOT DOGS, LLC SIGNAGE AT ROUTE 83 AND   
PLAINFIELD ROAD, WILLOWBROOK TOWN CENTER 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

The proposed Portillo’s Planned Unit Development (PUD) amendment request is to relocate its main menu drive-
through sign from its current location closer to the building and make the sign an illuminated digital-screen menu 
sign, and to install a digital-screen pre-sale menu board, commonly seen at fast-food establishments. 

The digital main menu board sign will be reduced in square footage from 35.28 square feet to 21.49 square feet. 
The pre-sell menu board sign will also be a digital sign and increase slightly in square footage to 7.17 square feet 
from the previously approved illuminated directional drive-through sign of 3.12 square feet. 

The proposed PUD amendment for the sign relocation meets all the sign criteria in the zoning code. The proposed 
signage menu board and pre-sale board combined are lower in square footage than previously approved signs. 
Section 9-4-11(E) of the Unified Development Ordinance allows for up to four (4) menu board signs for drive-
through establishments, up to a total of one hundred (100) square feet, and all the signs are permitted to utilize 
electronically activated changeable copy message centers. The only sign that will have a changeable copy is the 
pre-sale board. The main menu board will remain static. There are no additional changes to the drive-through 
lanes, traffic flow, or number of off-street parking spaces. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

On August 28, 2006, the Village Board approved ordinance 06-O-27, which rezoned the property to the 
B-2 district, granted a special use permit for a PUD, granted variations from the Zoning Ordinance and
Subdivision Regulations, and approved the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary Plat of PUD for
the development of the Willowbrook Town Center. On May 29, 2007, the Village Board approved,
Ordinance 07-O-10, granting approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision and PUD for the Town Center.

Previous ordinances pertaining to the Town Center include Ord. 06-O-27 (8/28/06), Ord. 07-O-10 (5/20/07), Ord. 07-
O-22 (9/24/07).  These ordinances rezoned the property to the B-2 district, granted a special use permit for a PUD, 
granted variations from the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations, and approved the Preliminary and Final 
Plats of Subdivision and PUD for the development of the Willowbrook Town Center. Ord. 07-O-22 amended the 
Special Use Permit and Plat of PUD to allow for modifications to building foundations and easements. 

Return to Agenda
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The latest PUD amendment was granted under Ord. 11-O-12 for Portillo’s, which relocated their drive-through 
entrance from the east side of the building to the northwest side of the building.  This plan will push the entrance 
from the main aisle to three aisles further north, with the drive-thru queue in the drive aisle closest to and parallel 
to Route 83.  

Staff has no objection to the minor PUD amendment, nor to the additional conditions to be included with the 
ordinance. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

There is no financial impact on the Village’s budget. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

MEMO TO:  Frank A. Trilla, Mayor  
Board of Trustees  

 MEMO FROM: Dan Kopp, Chairman, Plan Commission  

 DATE:  August 3, 2023  

 SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Case 23-04: Consideration and Recommendation 
amendment to a previously approved Planned Unit Development 
for Portillo’s Restaurant, a minor PUD change for the relocation 
of the drive-through menu board signs. The applicant is Portillo’s 
Hot Dogs, LLC. 2001 Spring Road, Suite 400, Oak Brook, IL 60523.  

At a regular meeting of the Plan Commission held on August 2, 2023, the above 
referenced application was discussed, and the following motion was made:  

MOTION:  Made by Commissioner Kaucky and seconded by Commissioner Walec that 
based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan 
Commission recommend to the Village Board approval of the proposed Amendment to 
a previously approved Willowbrook Town Center Planned Unit Development for 
Portillo’s Restaurant, a minor PUD change for the relocation of the drive-through menu 
board signs.  

ROLL CALL: AYES: Chairman Kopp, Vice Chairman Wagner, Commissioners Kanaverskis, 
Kaczmarek, Kaucky, and Walec;  
NAYS: None  
ABSENT: Baksay  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

Should any member of the Board have any questions regarding this matter, please do 
not hesitate to contact me.  

 

DK:mk  
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Village of Willowbrook 
Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

 
Public Hearing Date:  August 2, 2023 
 
Village Board Receive & Vote: August 14, 2023 
 
Prepared By:   Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 
 
Case Title: Discussion Case No. PC 23-04: A petition requesting an amendment to a 

previously approved Planned Unit Development for Portillo’s 
Restaurant, a minor PUD change for the relocation of the drive-through 
menu board signs. 

 
Petitioner: Portillo’s Hot Dogs, LLC. 2001 Spring Road, Suite 400, Oak Brook, IL 

60523. 
 
Action Requested by Consideration and approval of an amendment to a previously approved 

Planned Unit Development for Portillo’s Restaurant, a minor PUD 
change for the relocation of the drive-through menu board signs. 

 
Location:  Southeast corner of Route 83 and Plainfield Road 
 
PINs:  09-23-406-018 and 09-26-200-010 
 
Existing Zoning:  B – Community Shopping District 
 
Proposed Zoning:  B – Community Shopping District 
 
Property Size:  23.89 acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:  Use       Zoning 
 North    The Willows Shopping Center    B/PUD 

South   Woodland Plaza     B/Special Use 
East    Lake Willoway Condo     R5/PUD 
West       Single Family Residential    Darien R-2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Necessary Action by Village Board: Consider the attached ordinance. 
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History & Background 
Site Description 

On August 28, 2006, the Village Board approved ordinance 06-O-27, which rezoned the property to the  
B-2 district, granted a special use permit for a PUD, granted variations from the Zoning Ordinance and 
Subdivision Regulations, and approved the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary Plat of PUD for 
the development of the Willowbrook Town Center. On May 29, 2007, the Village Board approved  
Ordinance 07-O-10, granting approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision and PUD for the Town Center. 
 
Previous ordinances pertaining to the Town Center include Ord. 06-O-27 (8/28/06), Ord. 07-O-10 (5/20/07), 
Ord. 07-O-22 (9/24/07).  These ordinances rezoned the property to the B-2 district, granted a special use 
permit for a PUD, granted variations from the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations, and approved 
the Preliminary and Final Plats of Subdivision and PUD for the development of the Willowbrook Town 
Center. Ord. 07-O-22 amended the Special Use Permit and Plat of PUD to allow for modifications to building 
foundations and easements. 
 
The latest PUD amendment was granted under Ord. 11-O-12 for Portillo’s, which relocated their drive-
through entrance from the east side of the building to the northwest side of the building.  This plan will 
push the entrance from the main aisle three aisles to the north, with drive-thru queue in the drive aisle 
closest to and parallel Route 83.  
 
Under this approval ordinance, the sign plan included a specifically positioned menu board sign and an 
illuminated drive-through directional sign, see Exhibit 2. 
 

Exhibit 1: Arial View of the Subject Property 
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Exhibit 2: Ordinance 11-O-12 Approved Site Plan 

 
 
Development Proposal 
Portillo’s is requesting to relocate their main menu drive through sign from its current location to closer 
to the building and make the sign a digital screen illuminated menu sign, commonly seen at fast-food 
establishments. The second proposed sign is to install a digital screen pre-sale menu board which will 
replace the previously approved illuminated directional sign for the drive-through entrance. 
 
The digital main menu board sign will be reduced in square footage from 35.28 square feet to 21.49 
square feet. The pre-sell menu board sign will also be a digital sign and increase slightly in square 
footage to 7.17 square feet from the previously approved illuminated directional drive-through sign of 
3.12 square feet. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
The proposed PUD amendment for the sign relocation meets all the sign criteria in the zoning code. The 
proposed signage menu board and pre-sale board combined are lower in square footage than previously 
approved. Section 9-4-11(E) of the Unified Development Ordinance allows for up to four (4) menu board 
signs for drive-through establishments, of up to a total of one hundred (100) square feet and all the 
signs are permitted to utilize electronic activated changeable copy message centers. The only sign that 
will have changeable copy is the pre-sale board. The main menu board will remain static. There are no 
additional changes to the drive-through lanes, traffic flow, or number of off-street parking spaces. 
 
Landscaping 
A small portion of the previously approved landscape plan will be affected by relocating the main menu 
sign. After the existing menu sign board is removed, the concrete base hole will be filled, and landscape 
plantings will be added to fill in the spot the menu board was located. This will be verified during the 
permit process. A landscape plan is attached to the Plan Commission packet. 
 
Standards for Review for a Planned Development 
Although most of the review standards below don’t apply to this minor amendment, the following 
standards for review shall be utilized in the review of a planned development application, including any 
requested site development allowances and the modification standards proposed to justify those 
requests. No application for a planned development shall be approved unless the Plan Commission and 
Village Board finds that the application meets all of the following standards:  
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(A) Plan and Policy Alignment. The planned development is consistent with the goals, objectives, 
and policies set forth in the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted plans and policy documents 
of the Village. 

(B) Integrated Design with Identifiable Centers and Edges. The planned development shall be laid 
out and developed as a unit in accordance with an integrated overall design, in which the 
various land uses function as a cohesive whole and support one another. The design shall 
provide identifiable centers, which form focus areas of activity in the development, and edges, 
which define the outer borders of the development, through the harmonious grouping of 
buildings, uses, facilities, public gathering spaces, and open space. 

(C) Public Welfare. The planned development is designed, located, and proposed to be operated 
and maintained so that it will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 
and will not substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

(D) Compatibility with Adjacent Land Uses. The planned development includes uses which are 
generally compatible and consistent with the uses of adjacent parcels. If the uses are not 
generally compatible, all adverse impacts have been mitigated through screening, landscaping, 
public open space, and other buffering features that protect uses within the development and 
surrounding properties. 

(E) Impact on Public Facilities and Resources. The planned development is designed so that 
adequate utilities, road access, stormwater management, and other necessary facilities will be 
provided to serve it. The planned development shall include such impact fees as may be 
reasonably determined by the Village Board. These required impact fees shall be calculated in 
reasonable proportion to the impact of the planned development on public facilities and 
infrastructure. 

(F) Archaeological, Historical or Cultural Impact. The planned development does not substantially 
adversely impact an archaeological, historical, or cultural resource, included on the local, state, 
or federal register, located on or off the parcel(s) proposed for development. 

(G) Parking and Traffic. The planned development shall have or make provision to provide 
necessary parking, ingress, and egress to the proposed use in a manner that minimizes traffic 
congestion in the public streets and provides adequate access for emergency vehicles. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Community Development Department staff have no objection to the proposed PUD Amendment 
proposed and no additional conditions. The menu board sign types are permitted and do not exceed the 
Village standards set forth in the Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
Discussion at the August 2, 2023, Plan Commission Meeting 
The Plan Commission conducted a public hearing on this petition held at the August 2, 2023, meeting. 
The following members were in attendance:  Chairman Kopp, Vice Chairman Wagner, Commissioners 
Kanaverskis, Kaczmarek, Kaucky, and Walec. Commissioner Baksay was absent. No members of the 
public were in attendance and no public comments/questions were received prior to the meeting. The 
petitioners’ sign contractor spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Motion 
The following motion made by commissioner Kaucky was seconded by Walec and approved unanimously 
with a 6-0 roll call vote of the members present: 
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Based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan Commission 
recommend to the Village Board, approval of the proposed Amendment to a previously approved 
Willowbrook Town Center Planned Unit Development for Portillo’s Restaurant, a minor PUD change 
for the relocation of the drive-through menu board signs. 
 
 
Documents Attached:  Attachment 1: Notice of Public Hearing 
    Attachment 2: Notice of Public Hearing Sign Posted 
    Attachment 3: Legal Description 
    Attachment 4: Ordinance 11-O-12 & Site and Sign Plan (7 pages) 
    Attachment 5: Aerial Site Plan (11x17) 
    Attachment 6:  Landscaping Plan (11x17) 

Attachment 7:  Pre-sell Menu (11x17) 
Attachment 8:  Main Menu (11x17) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Staff Report to the Village Board  August 14, 2023                
Portillo’s PUD Amendment  Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 
 

6 
 

 
Attachment 1 

Notice of Public Hearing 
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Attachment 2 

Notice of Public Hearing Sign Posted 
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Attachment 3 

Legal Description 
 

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN AMENDED AND RESTATED PRESEVERANCE SUBDIVISION, BEING A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND PART OF THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, ALSO BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 
7 AND 8 IN OWNER’S SUBDIVISION SITUATED IN PART OF SECTION 23 AND 26, ALSO 
BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN HINSDALE HIGHLANDS ESTATES, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF HINSDALE HIGHLANDS ESTATES, RECORDED JULY 23, 1954 
AS DOCUMENT 720969 AND AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION DATED AUGUST 
18, 1954 AND RECORDED AUGUST 23, 1954 AS DOCUMENT 727413, IN TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, 
RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED 
AND RESTATED PLAT OF SAID PERSEVERANCE SUBDIVISION RECORDED OCTOBER 9, 
2007, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R2007-183986, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

ADDRESSES: 7101 THROUGH 7199 S. KINGERY HIGHWAY, WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 

  825 PLAINFIELD ROAD, WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 

PINs:  09-23-406-018 and 09-26-200-010 
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Attachment 4 

Ordinance 11-O-12 & Site Plan and Sign Plans (7 pages) 
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Attachment 5 

Aerial Site Plan (11x17) 
 

Attachment 6 
Landscaping Plan (11x17) 

 
Attachment 7: 

Pre-Sell Menu (11x17) 
 

Attachment 8: 
Main Menu (11x17) 
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Comments:

LANDSCAPING PLAN

job#: 22-9338
7195 Kingery Highway
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Drive-Thru Elevation - Before
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-O_________________ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 06-27 AS APPROVED IN 
ORDINANCES NO. 06-O-27 AND 07-O-10 AND AMENDED IN ORDINANCES 07-O-22, 

09-O-29 AND 11-O-12 APPROVING A MINOR CHANGE TO MODIFY THE
PORTILLO’S HOT DOGS, LLC SIGNAGE AT ROUTE 83 AND  

PLAINFIELD ROAD, WILLOWBROOK TOWN CENTER 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, Portillo’s Hot Dogs, LLC, applicant, on behalf of Willowbrook Town Center, 

LLC (“Owner”), filed an application with the Village of Willowbrook with respect to the property 

legal described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto which is, by this reference, incorporated herein 

(“Subject Realty”); and  

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2023, a public notice of hearing was published in the Chicago 

Sun-Times, being a newspaper having general circulation within the Village, as required by the 

Illinois Compiled Statues and ordinances of the Village; and  

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted by the Village of Willowbrook Plan 

Commission on August 2, 2023 on said application, at which hearing the Plan Commission 

received the evidence presented and made findings of fact and forwarded its recommendation for 

approval of the application to the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook; 

and  

WHEREAS, said application requested that the planned unit development relating to the 

Subject Realty, previously approved in Ordinance No. 06-O-27 and Ordinance No. 07-O-10, and 

as amended by Ordinances No. 07-O-22, 09-O-29 and 11-O-12, be further amended to relocate the 

current menu board, and install a presale menu board, both of which will be LED reader boards 

(the “Improvements”); and 
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 WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 9, Chapter 8, Section 9-8-06(C)(6)(a) of the Willowbrook 

Municipal Code, the Improvements requested herein do not qualify as a Major Change to a PUD, 

and, therefore, qualify as a Minor Change to a PUD pursuant to Title 9, Chapter 8, Section 9-8-

06(b) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code; and  

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 9, Chapter 8, Section 9-8-06(C)(6)(b) of the Willowbrook 

Municipal Code, the Willowbrook Mayor and Board of Trustees, by ordinance, may approve a 

Minor Change to a PUD without the requirement of any further public hearing.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That Special Use Permit No. 06-27, passed and approved in Ordnance No. 

06-O-27 and 07-O-10 and amended in Ordinances 07-O-22, 09-O-29 and 11-O-12, is hereby 

further amended so as to permit the Improvements, pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 2.  That the approval of the relocation of the current menu board and the 

installation of a presale menu board, both of which will be LED reader boards, granted in Section 

1, is for the purpose of facilitating the improvements defined herein, and is expressly conditioned 

upon the following: 

1. Improvements shall be constructed in substantial conformance and 
compliance with the plans attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
Exhibits “B” and “C” (the “Approved Plans”), with final approval subject 
to review by the Building Department for compliance with building code 
requirements.  

 
SECTION 3. That the several terms and conditions contained in Special Use Permit No. 

06-27, as passed and approved in Ordinance 06-O-27 and Ordinance No. 07-O-10, and as amended 
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by Ordinances No. 07-O-22, 09-O-29 and 11-O-12 shall, to the extent not expressly modified by 

the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, remain in full force and effect as therein provided.  

SECTION 4.  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.  

SECTION 5.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval, as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 
 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 
 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 
 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
 

 



Public Works 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 10. 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: August 14, 2023 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 
AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO FALCOS 
LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE CHERRY TREE LANE 
SIDEWALK INSTALLATION PROJECT 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Andrew Passero Public Works Foreman 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Approving the lowest responsible bidder for the Cherry Tree Lane sidewalk project. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

Cherry Tree Lane has an incomplete sidewalk between 7715 Cherry Tree Lane and Sheridan Drive on the east 
side right-of-way. As part of the 2023-24 budget, the Village Board approved funding of $75,000 to complete a 
sidewalk that will primarily benefit the neighborhood near Gower West. 

Staff hosted a bid opening on July 19th, 2023, and received seven bids. The lowest responsible bidder was Falco’s 
Landscaping. Falco’s Landscaping has done numerous sidewalk projects for Willowbrook in the past and has 
recently been awarded our concrete flatwork contract. 

Falco’s 
Landscaping Triggi Const. Davis Const. J. Nardulli Landmark Alliance MYS. Inc 

$65,018.75 $66,562.50 $81,162.50 $89,150 $101,741.50 $102,226.25 $116,593.75 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

$75,000 was budgeted for this project. Falco’s bid came in at $65,018.75. The Village will see a savings of 
$9,981.25. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends approval and award of the contract to Falco’s Landscaping. 

Return to Agenda
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 RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE 
LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT  

TO FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE CHERRY TREE LANE SIDEWALK 
INSTALLATION PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) publicly advertised for bids for the 

Cherry Tree Lane Sidewalk Installation Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by officials 

of the Village on July 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for the 

overall Project is Falcos Landscaping, Inc. at a price of Sixty Five Thousand Eighteen and 75/100ths 

Dollars ($65,018.75); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Falcos Landscaping, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Falcos Landscaping, Inc.’s bid 

to be the lowest responsible bid for the Cherry Lane Sidewalk Installation Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Falcos Landscaping, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for construction and sidewalk installation 

of the Project, at a cost not to exceed Sixty Five Thousand Eighteen and 75/100ths Dollars ($65,018.75), 

as set forth in Falcos Landscaping, Inc’s bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 
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execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: The contract documents shall consist of the contract, all special provisions and/or 

specifications, contractor’s certifications, and bid response.   

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby 

directed to attest to the contract documents with Falcos Landscaping, Inc. for sidewalk construction and 

installation, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONTRACT WITH FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. 
CHERRY TREE LANE – SIDEWALK INSTALLATION 
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CONTRACT 

 THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO THIS _______ day of August, 2023 between Falcos 

Landscaping, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the Village of Willowbrook, a municipal corporation of the 

State of Illinois (“Village”), in consideration of the following and other valuable consideration the 

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and Contractor agree as follows: 

 1. The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interest of the Village to 

engage Contractor to perform the Cherry Tree Lane Sidewalk Installation Project in the Village of 

Willowbrook.   

 2. Contractor has submitted a bid to the Village for such sidewalk installation.  Such 

bid, including all terms, conditions, requirements and specifications contained therein are 

incorporated herein as “Exhibit A” and expressly made a part of this Agreement as if each term, 

condition and requirement was repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any inconsistent terms are 

contained in this Agreement and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this Agreement shall control. 

   3. Contractor agrees to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner in 

accordance with the plans and specifications attached hereto. 

 4. The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 

 5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code 

of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding 

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 
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  6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner, a sum not to exceed Sixty Five Thousand 

Eighteen and 75/100ths Dollars ($65,018.75), prices and costs set forth in Contractor’s Bid 

Response for the Project.  Payment shall be in conformance with the provisions of the Local 

Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, et seq.). 

 7. Contractor agrees that not less than the prevailing wage as determined by the 

Illinois Department of Labor, shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work 

under this Contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor agrees to 

comply with all other provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

as amended. If the Department of Labor revises the wage rates, the revised rate as provided by the 

Illinois Department of Labor shall apply to this Agreement and Contractor will not be allowed 

additional compensation on account of said revisions. 

 Contractor shall make and keep, for a period of not less than five (5) years, records of all 

laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed by them on the project; the records shall include 

each worker’s name, address, telephone number when available, social security number, 

classification or classifications, the hourly wages paid in each period, the number of hours worked 

each day, and the starting and ending times of work each day. 

 Upon seven (7) business days’ notice, Contractor shall make available for inspection the 

records to the Village of Willowbrook, its officers and agents, and to the Director of Labor and his 

deputies and agents at all reasonable hours at a location within this State. Contractor and each 

subcontractor shall permit his/her employees to be interviewed on the job, during working hours, 

by compliance investigators of the Department or the Department of Labor.  
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 8. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment preference to veterans in accordance with the Veterans Preference Act (330 ILCS 

55/0.01, et seq.). 

 9. Contractor agrees that it has and will comply with all laws relating to the 

employment of Illinois workers in accordance with the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public 

Works Act (30 ILCS 570/1, et seq.). 

 10. Contractor agrees that, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace 

Act”), it will provide a drug-free workplace by: 

 A. Publishing a statement: 

(1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the workplace. 

(2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such 

prohibition; and 

(3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on this Agreement, the 

employee will: 

(a) Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

(b) Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation 

occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction. 

 B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

(1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

(2) Contractor’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance program; 

and 
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(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 

 C. Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A 

to each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement and to post the statement in a 

prominent place in the workplace. 

 D. Notifying the Village of Willowbrook within ten (10) days, after receiving notice 

under Subparagraph 10(A) 3 (b) from an employee, or otherwise receiving actual notice of such 

conviction. 

 E. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 

580/5. 

 F. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling 

treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. 

 G. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 

implementation of this section. 

 11. The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance Abuse Prevention 

on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.) and if Contractor is a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement, that agreement deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Projects Act or has in place and is enforcing a written program which 

meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 

Projects Act. 

 12. Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 
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 13. During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:  

 A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 

status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine 

all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

 B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or 

any portion of this contract, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she 

may reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are 

hired in a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

 C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or 

on his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 

without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 

sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

 D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers 

with which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 

understanding, a notice advising the labor organization or representative of the contractor's 

obligations under the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization 

or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the contractor in his or her efforts to comply 

with the Act and Rules and Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and 
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the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its 

obligations under the contract.  

 E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the 

Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the 

Department's Rules and Regulations.  

 F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

 G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this contract, the contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply 

with the provisions.  In addition, the contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the 

Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 

Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal 

Employment Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the 

contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois 

or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled or 
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voided in whole or in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked 

as provided by statute or regulation.  

 14. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 

 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and 

washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or 

dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation 

and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in 

fact segregated on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, 

or otherwise.   

 15. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, 

suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, 

arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those 

liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and 

attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent 

acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

 16. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named 

as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 

13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 
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National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that 

the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are 

not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by 

this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and 

Blocked Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village, the Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, 

employees, agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, 

damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) 

arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

 17. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 

 A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

(1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 

for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

(2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 

injury and property damage. 

(3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits 

as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ Liability limits of $1,000,000 

per accident. 

B. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 
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(1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

(a) The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 

owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 

contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 

Village and its officials. 

(b) The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects 

the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-insurance 

maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be excess of 

Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

(c) Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 

(d) Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply separately 

to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with 

respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

(2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

 The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

(3) All Coverages: 

 Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 
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except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 

 18. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Contract. 

 19. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit 

of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out 

of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Contract. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 

and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in violation of 

Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or 

employee of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 

forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited 

to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 

government employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the contractor in 

violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted 
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by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act. 

 20. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike 

manner, the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Contract by written notice to Contractor, 

effective immediately upon mailing. 

 21. All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00) or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 

increasing the cost of the contract by Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) or more must be 

approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

 22.  Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 or to Falcos Landscaping, 

Inc., 4 N 151 5th Avenue, Addison, Illinois 60101, as may be applicable by first class prepaid 

mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed received two days after such meeting. 

23. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information 

Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five 

(5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 

then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have 

not complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce 
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documents or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall 

indemnify and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but 

not limited to fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 
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 24. Time is of the essence of this Contract. 

 This Contract is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois 

the day and year first above written. 

     Contractor: 

     FALCOS LANDSCAPING, INC. 

 
     By: ________________________________ 
      Falconeris Rosas, President and  
         its duly authorized agent 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Title: 
       

     
 
     Village of Willowbrook 
 
 
     By: ____________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________ 
Village Clerk 
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NOTICE TO 

CONTRACTORS 
 

Owner: 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

Township: 
DOWNERS GROVE 

County: 
DuPAGE 

Project No. 
22224 

 
I. TIME AND PLACE OF OPENING OF BIDS: 
 
Sealed Proposals for the improvement described herein will be received at the office of the Village 
Clerk, and shall be addressed: ATTN: BID PROPOSAL, Village Clerk, Village of Willowbrook, 
835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, IL 60527.  Sealed Proposals will be received until 10:00 a.m., 
on the 19th day of July 2023, and will be publicly opened and read at that time. 
 
II.   DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 
 
The proposed work is officially known as: 
 

CHERRY TREE LANE - SIDEWALK INSTALLATION 
 

and consists of constructing P.C. concrete sidewalk, complete with earth excavation, aggregate 
base installation, topsoil and sod parkway restoration, and all appurtenant construction. 
 
III.  INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
 
A. All applicable work will be in conformance with the “Standard Specifications for Road and 

Bridge Construction", dated January 1, 2022. 
 
B. Plans and proposal forms are available for download only from QuestCDN via the Novotny 

Engineering website, http://novotnyengineering.com, “Bidding” tab, for a non-refundable 
charge of $40.00. Please contact Novotny Engineering (630-887-8640) to obtain the 
QuestCDN password.   

 
 Proposal forms are non-transferable.  Only those Proposals that have been obtained 

from, and with the approval of, Novotny Engineering will be accepted at the bid opening. 
 
C. Only qualified Contractors who can furnish satisfactory proof that they have performed work 

of similar nature as Contractors will be entitled to receive Plans and submit Proposals.  In 
order to meet this requirement, at the request of the Engineer, bidders will be required to 
submit a "Statement of Experience" consisting of a list of previous projects of similar nature 
in order to receive bid documents. The Owner reserves the right to issue Bid Documents 
only to those Contractors deemed qualified. 
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NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS, Cont'd. 
 
 
  
D. All Proposals must be accompanied by a Bank Cashier's Check, Bank Draft, Certified 

Check, or Bid Bond for not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount of the Bid, or as 
provided in the applicable sections of the "Standard Specifications". 

 
E. No Bid may be withdrawn after opening of Proposals without the consent of the Owner for a 

period of forty-five (45) days after the scheduled time of opening of Bids. 
 
F. The Contractor will be required to furnish a labor and material "Performance Bond" in the 

full amount of the Contract. 
 
G. The Contractor will be required to pay Prevailing Wages in accordance with all applicable 

laws. 
 
IV.  AWARD CRITERIA AND REJECTION OF BIDS: 
 
This Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder considering 
conformity with the terms and conditions established by the Village in the Proposal and Contract 
documents.  The issuance of Plans and Proposal forms for bidding based upon a pre-qualification 
rating shall not be the sole determinant of responsibility.  The Village reserves the right to 
determine responsibility at the time of award, to reject any and all Proposals, to re-advertise the 
proposed improvements, and to waive technicalities. 
 
 
BY ORDER OF: 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 
 
Deborah A. Hahn  (s) 
                           Village Clerk 
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*SPECIAL PROVISION* 
 
 
The following Provisions, as marked with an "X", shall apply to this Proposal: 
 
 

 PREQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS 
 
 Prequalification of bidders in accordance with the “Special Provision for Bidding 

Requirements and Conditions for Contract Proposals” of the “Supplemental Specifications 
and Recurring Special Provisions” that are in effect on the date of the “Invitation for Bids” or 
the “Notice to Contractors” will be required of all bidders on this Proposal. 

 
 Therefore, before securing a Proposal form, the Contractor must submit evidence of 

prequalification by furnishing the Engineer with a current "Certificate of Eligibility" from the 
Illinois Department of Transportation for this kind of work. 

 
 

 AFFIDAVIT 
 
 Bidder shall complete and submit with his Proposal an "Affidavit of Availability" (Form BC 

57) listing all uncompleted Contracts, including subcontract work, all pending low bids not 
yet awarded or rejected, and equipment available. 

 
 

 "STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE" REQUIREMENT 
 
 Bidders who have not previously demonstrated their ability to perform this type of work with 

the Engineer shall submit a "Statement of Experience" consisting of a list of previous 
projects of similar nature for evaluation by the Engineer in order to receive Plans.  The 
Owner reserves the right to issue Bid documents only to those Contractors it deems 
qualified. 

 
 In addition, at the request of the Engineer, the low bidder must submit a complete list of all 

projects performed within the last 24 months.  This list shall consist of the name of the 
Owner, the size, type, and nature of the project, the cost, a key contact person and their 
phone number.  This list shall be reviewed and evaluated by the Engineer to serve as a 
basis for making a recommendation of award of a Contract to the Owner. 
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*SPECIAL PROVISION* 
 
 
 
SUBMITTING BID DOCUMENTS 
 
 
Some of the documents included in this booklet include the inscription "Return with Bid". It should 
be understood that this Provision supplements Section 102 of the "Standard Specifications", and 
gives the Contractor the option of submitting the entire "Specification Booklet" as his Proposal, or 
just certain forms marked "Return with Bid".  If the Contractor elects to return only certain pages 
and not the entire book, he shall insure that all said marked pages are returned including, but not 
limited to, the Cover Sheet, Bid Bond, Bidder's Affidavit, Proposal, all Certifications, and any 
Addenda. 
 
Also, the Plans, Specifications, and other documents designated in the Proposal booklet will be 
considered part of the Proposal whether attached or not.  Any Addenda officially issued shall be 
attached to the Cover Sheet of the Proposal booklet when the bid is submitted, with the content of 
the Addenda being incorporated into the unit prices submitted in the bid. 
 
Proposal forms are non-transferable.  Only those Proposals that have been obtained from, and 
with the approval of, Novotny Engineering, will be accepted at the bid opening. 
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*SPECIAL PROVISIONS* 
 
The "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", as prepared by the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, dated January 1, 2022, shall govern all work included in this project.  
The "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions", the "Illinois Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways", and the "National Electric Code", which 
are in effect on the date of invitation for bids shall also govern, as appropriate.  The following 
Special Provisions included herein apply to and govern the proposed improvement and, in case of 
conflict with any part or parts of said Specifications, said Special Provisions shall take precedence 
and shall govern. 
 
DEFINITIONS:   The following list of definitions amends Section 101 of the "Standard Specifications 
for Road and Bridge Construction". 
 
 Owner -  Shall mean the awarding authority of the agency who is to be a party of this 

Contract, i.e., Mayor and City Council, President and Board of Trustees, Board of 
Commissioners, or other governmental body as appropriate. 

 
 Engineer -  Shall mean Frank Novotny & Associates, Inc. dba Novotny Engineering, their 

officers, employees, and agents who are employed by the Owner to act as their 
professional representative on the project.   

 
 Project -  Shall mean all work described and/or shown in the Plans and Specifications that 

are part of the Contract between the Contractor and the Owner.   
 
PREVAILING WAGE RATES:  This Contract calls for the construction of a “public work”, within the 
meaning of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01, et seq. (the “Act”).  The Act requires 
Contractors and Subcontractors to pay laborers, workers and mechanics performing services on 
public works projects no less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe 
benefits) in the county where the work is performed.  For information regarding current prevailing 
wage rates, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website at: 
http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/rates.HTM. All Contractors and Subcontractors rendering 
services under this Contract must comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited 
to, all wage, notice and record keeping duties. 
 
The schedule of prevailing wage rates current as of the time of these Specifications is attached 
hereto and made a part hereof.  Should a change in the schedule of prevailing wage rates occur 
during the term of any Contract and cause an increase in the cost of labor to any Contract, 
Subcontractor or sub-Subcontractor, such an increase shall not be the basis for any change order 
or change in the construction cost to Owner. 
 
PREFERENCE IN EMPLOYMENT:  No person shall be refused or denied employment in any 
capacity on the grounds of unlawful discrimination, as that term is defined in the Illinois Human 
Rights Act, nor be subjected to   unlawful   discrimination   in any   manner, in connection with the 
contracting for or the performance of any work or service of any kind, by, for, on behalf of, or for the 
benefit of the Owner. 
 
The Illinois Human Rights Act applies fully to this Contract and this Contract shall be performed in 
all respects in compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act 775 ILCS 5/1-101, et seq., and the 
Illinois Public Works Employment discrimination Act 775 ILCS 10/0.01, et seq. 
MAN.5(Rev.)07/2016 

http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/rates/rates.HTM


 

C - 4 

LAWS TO BE OBSERVED:  The Contractor shall keep himself fully informed of all existing and 
future Federal, State, County, and Municipal laws, ordinances and regulations which in any manner 
affect those engaged or employed in the work or the materials used in the work or the conduct of 
the work or the rights, duties, powers or obligations of the Owner or of the Contractor or which 
otherwise affect the Contract, and of all orders or decrees of bodies or tribunals having any 
jurisdiction or authority over the same.  He shall at all times observe and comply with, and shall 
cause all his agents, Subcontractors and employees to observe and comply with all such laws, 
ordinances, regulations, orders, and decrees; and shall protect and indemnify the Owner and all of 
its officers, agents, and employees, and the Engineer against any claim, loss, or liability arising or 
resulting from or based upon the violations of any such law, ordinance, regulation, order or decree, 
whether by himself or by his agents, Subcontractors or employees.  If any discrepancy or 
inconsistency is discovered in the Plans, Contract Drawings, Contract Specifications or other 
Contract Documents for the work in relation to such laws, ordinance, regulation, orders, or decree, 
the Contractor shall forthwith report the same to the Engineer. 
 
REVIEW OF PROJECT SITE AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  By preparing his bid on the 
Project, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Contract Specifications and drawings 
are complete, and sufficient to enable the Contractor to determine the cost of the work and to 
enable him to construct the work, in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations governing 
the work, and otherwise to fulfill his obligations under and as provided in the Contract.  The 
Contractor further acknowledges that he has visited and examined the site, including all physical 
and other conditions affecting the work and is fully familiar with all of the conditions affecting the 
same and has considered all these factors in preparing his bid. 
 
In connection therewith, the Contractor specifically represents and warrants to Owner that he has, 
by careful examination, satisfied himself as to:  (1) the nature, location, and character of the project 
and the site, including, without limitation, the surface conditions of the site and all structures and 
obstructions thereon and thereunder, both natural and manmade, and surface water conditions of 
the site and the surrounding area, and subsurface conditions and subsurface water conditions (if a 
Soils Report is available for examination prior to the bid date);  (2) the nature, location, and 
character of the general area in which the Project is located, including without limitation, its climatic 
conditions, available labor supply and labor costs, and available equipment supply and equipment 
costs;  and (3) the quality and quantity of all materials, supplies, tools, equipment, labor, and 
professional services necessary to complete the work in the manner and within the cost and time 
frame required by the Contract.  All work shall conform to the Contract, including the drawings and 
Specifications.  No change therefrom shall be made without Owner's and Engineer's prior written 
approval. 
 
PROJECT ENGINEER:  The bidder is hereby advised that although the above-designated 
Standard Specifications shall govern the construction of this improvement, the Illinois Department 
of Transportation will not have jurisdiction over the construction.  Jurisdiction for this improvement 
will be vested in the Owner and their duly authorized representative, Novotny Engineering, 545 
Plainfield Road, Suite A, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527, 630/887-8640. 
 
The Engineer shall have the authority to review and periodically observe the Contractor's 
performance for compliance with the Plans and Specifications, make all interpretations in the Plans 
and Specifications, condemn or reject work that is found not to be in compliance, determine the 
amounts to be paid to the Contractor, and make minor changes in the work that he deems 
necessary and to be in the best interest of the Owner. 
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The Engineer is not responsible for advising the Contractor on various construction methods, 
means, techniques, sequences, procedures, or any safety precautions, and has no authority in 
giving the Contractor any instructions in this regard.  The Engineer is not a project supervisor.  All 
supervisory responsibilities are that of the Contractor. 
 
The Engineer makes no warranties, either expressed or implied, in connection with the 
Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s work performed on this project, and shall not be responsible for the 
Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, timely 
performance, safety programs and/or precautions incident thereto, or construction, since they are 
solely the Contractor’s rights and responsibilities under these Contract documents. 
 
Additionally, the Engineer has no authority to stop work on behalf of the Owner.  Nor shall the 
Engineer be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Owner in connection with this project, or 
the failure of the Owner, any Architect, Engineer, Consultant, Contractor or Subcontractor to carry 
out their respective responsibilities in accordance with these Contract documents. 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY:  The Contractor shall comply with all federal, state and 
local laws, rules and regulations applicable to the work including without limitation building codes, 
the Americans with Disabilities Act, the equal employment opportunity clause of the Illinois Human 
Rights Act and the rules and regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, and all laws 
and regulations pertaining to occupational and work safety and disposal of construction debris. 
 
In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this equal opportunity clause, 
the Illinois Human Rights Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human 
Rights ("Department"), the Contractor may be declared ineligible for future Contracts of 
subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, or 
the Contract may be canceled or voided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties 
may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by statute or regulation.  During the 
performance of this Contract, the Contractor agrees as follows: 
 
(a) That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 

race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, citizenship status, 
military status, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability or association with a 
person with a disability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service;  and further that it 
will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are 
underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; 

 
(b) That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Contract or any portion thereof, 

it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and 
Regulations) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit 
and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that 
minorities and women are not underutilized; 

 
(c) That, in all solicitations or advertisements, for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will 

state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of 
race, color, religion, sex, marital status, natural origin or ancestry, citizenship status, military 
status, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability or association with a person 
with a disability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; 

 
(d) That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or 

is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising 
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such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations under the Illinois 
Human Rights Act and the Department's rules and regulations.  If any such labor 
organization or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts 
to comply with such Act and rules and regulations, the Contractor will promptly notify the 
Department and the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources 
when necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder; 

 
(e) That it will submit reports as required by the Department's rules and regulations, furnish all 

relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the 
contract agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and the 
Department's rules and regulations; 

 
(f) That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by 

personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain Department's rules and regulations; 

 
(g) That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in every 

subcontract it awards under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations are 
undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such Subcontractor.  
In the same manner as with other provisions of this Contract, the Contractor will be liable 
for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such Subcontractors; and further 
it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any 
Subcontractor fails or refuses to comply herewith.  In addition, the Contractor will not utilize 
any Subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for 
Contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or 
municipal corporations. 

 
With respect to the two (2) types of subcontracts referred to under Paragraph 7 of the Equal 
Employment Opportunity clause above, following is an excerpt of Section 2 of the FEPC's Rules 
and Regulations for Public Contracts: 
 
 Section 2.10. The term "Subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or 

understanding, written or otherwise, between a Contractor and any person (in which the 
parties do not stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee): 

 
 (a) for the furnishing of supplies or services or for the use of real or personal property, 

including lease arrangements, which, in whole or in part is utilized in the 
performance of any one or more Contracts; or, 

 
 (b) under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations under any one or more 

Contracts, if performed, undertaken, or assumed. 
 
EXECUTION OF CONTRACT:  The Contract shall be executed by the successful bidder and 
returned together with the Contract Bond within seven (7) days after the Contract has been mailed 
to the bidder. 
 
FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT:  Failure of the successful bidder to execute the Contract 
and file acceptable Bonds within seven (7) days after the Contract has been mailed to the bidder 
shall be just cause for the cancellation of the award and the forfeiture of the Proposal Guaranty, 
which shall become the property of the Owner, not as a penalty, but in liquidation of damages 
sustained.  Award may then be made to the next lowest responsible bidder, or the work may be re-
advertised and constructed under Contract, or otherwise, as the Owner may decide.   
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NOTICE TO PROCEED: Unless otherwise notified in writing by the Owner or the Engineer, the 
Contractor's "Notice to Proceed" with the work shall be the receipt of a fully executed copy of the 
Contract Document, after which the Contractor shall have seven (7) calendar days to mobilize and 
begin work in accordance with Article 108.03 of the Standard Specifications. 
 
CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS:  The Contractor will be paid from funds allocated for financing the 
project at monthly intervals in accordance with the provisions as outlined in the Standard 
Specifications.  At the end of each calendar month, the Contractor shall submit to the Engineer a 
sworn statement of the value of work completed to date, a breakdown of amounts remaining to be 
completed, and partial Waivers of Lien from himself and all Subcontractors and material suppliers, 
and a sworn statement that those vendors are a complete list of all vendors that are employed on 
this Contract to complete the required work.  All Waivers of Lien will be on the long form, a sample 
of which is attached hereto.  The Owner will accept a single waiver from the General Contractor for 
the first payment, with full waiver submittals, as described above, for all subsequent payouts.  All 
partial Waivers shall be considered to be "Waivers of Lien to Date". 
 
For partial payments, all Contractors and Subcontractors shall furnish certification that the work for 
which payment is requested has been performed and is in place, and to the best of their 
knowledge, information, and belief the quality of such work is in accordance with the Contract 
Specifications, subject to 1) any evaluation of such work as a functioning project upon substantial 
completion, 2) the results of any subsequent tests permitted by the Contract, and 3) any defects or 
deficiencies not readily apparent upon inspection of the work. 
 
For final payment, the Contractor shall provide certification that the work has been performed in a 
satisfactory manner and in conformance with all requirements as stipulated in the Contract 
documents.  Final payment will be issued after the entire project has been inspected and all 
outstanding items have been accepted by the Owner and the Engineer. 
 
The Contractor shall receive final payment within thirty (30) to forty-five (45) days after issuance of 
the final payment authorization by the Engineer and receipt by the Owner of all required Contractor 
submissions in accordance with the Contract documents including, without limitation to an 
application for payment, together with a Contractor's sworn statement in a form acceptable to the 
Owner, final Waivers of Lien from the Contractor, all Subcontractors and material suppliers in a 
form acceptable to the Owner, and such other supporting documentation as the Owner may 
reasonably require to assure proper completion of the work free and clear of third party claims. 
 
Any amounts of money owed by the Contractor to suppliers for tools, materials, equipment, or labor 
used or expended in connection with the work may be withheld from payments due the Contractor 
until the Contractor supplies adequate proof of payment, including duly notarized final Waivers of 
Lien.  All sworn statements and Lien Waivers shall include language insuring the Owner that the 
Contractor and Subcontractors have paid all wages due employees performing work in connection 
with the project in accordance with the "Prevailing Wage Act", and that all materials were taken 
from fully-paid stock and delivered to the project in their own vehicles, or shall provide supporting 
Lien Waivers from material suppliers and transporters if such is not the case. 
 
EXISTING UTILITIES:  Existing public utilities, such as water mains, sewers, gas lines, street 
lights, telephone lines, electric power lines, cable television, etc., shall be protected against 
damage during the construction of this project.  Whenever the location of an existing utility is 
known, the approximate location of said utility is indicated on the Plans.  This information is given 
only for the convenience of the bidder and the Owner assumes no responsibility as to the accuracy 
of the information provided.  The Contractor shall consider in his bid the location of all permanent 
and temporary utility appurtenances in their present or relocated positions, whether shown on the 
Plans or not, and no additional compensation will be allowed for delays, inconvenience, or special 
construction methods required in prosecuting the work due to the existence of said utilities. 



 

C - 8 

 
The Contractor shall contact the Owners of all public and private utilities and obtain locations of all 
utilities within the limits of the proposed construction and make arrangements, if necessary, to 
adjust or move any existing utility at the utility company's expense.  Any expense incurred by the 
Contractor in connection with making arrangements shall be borne by the Contractor and 
considered incidental to the Contract. It shall be this Contractor's responsibility to determine the 
actual location of all such facilities in the field.  
 
The adjustment of all facilities of Nicor, AT&T, ComEd, Cable Television, etc., shall be done by the 
respective utility company and, if a conflict is known, are indicated on the Plans as to be done "BY 
OTHERS".  All other utility adjustments to sewer, water, and other local facilities under the control 
of the Owner shall be performed under this Contract and will be paid for under the respective items 
in the Contract, unless otherwise indicated on the Plans or directed by the Engineer. 
 
The Contractor shall contact J.U.L.I.E. (1-800-892-0123) at least 72 hours prior to commencement 
of work, for public utility locations.  The Contractor shall also contact the Water Department of the 
Owner for location of their facilities, the Department of Public Works of the Owner for location of 
street lighting cable and sanitary sewers, and the Sanitary District, County, or local Water 
Commission for location of their facilities if not serviced by a municipal system.  In areas on or 
adjacent to State or County highways, the Contractor shall notify the Electrical Department of the 
appropriate agency for location of traffic signal equipment.  Any cost incurred for the locating of 
electric or traffic control facilities shall be borne by the Contractor, and no extra compensation shall 
be allowed. 
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UTILITY REPAIR:  Whenever the Contractor or any Subcontractor damages an underground utility 
under the jurisdiction of the Owner or other Municipal agency, the Contractor shall proceed 
immediately to make the repairs or make arrangements for the repair of the damaged utility.  The 
Contractor shall pay all costs associated with this work, utilizing the skills of a qualified repair 
Contractor of his own choosing or utilizing his own forces to make the necessary repairs.  He shall 
furnish all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to restore any pipe-line, conduit, service line, 
etc. to their full and permanent service condition or cause them to be completed using outside 
Contractors.   
 
All utilities shall be repaired immediately so that service is not interrupted any longer than 
necessary to any residences or businesses affected by this interruption.  If a temporary repair is 
necessary, it shall be done immediately, and if subsequent permanent repairs are necessary, they 
shall be completed within one week’s time (seven (7) days).  The Engineer will be the sole 
authority in directing the Contractor as to the extent of work required to correct the damage to the 
standards expected by the Owner and as to what repairs need to be handled immediately, and 
what can be deferred for a week’s time.  Should the necessary permanent repairs not be done 
within the time frame stated above, the Owner reserves the right to make the necessary 
arrangements to have said repairs made by their own maintenance Contractor and back charge 
the Contractor for all costs related thereto.  No additional compensation will be allowed for the 
repair of any underground utilities damaged by the Contractor due to accidental damage.  Any 
damage done to other public or private utilities shall be reported to the respective utility 
immediately and the Contractor shall be totally liable for any and all costs for said damage. 
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:  When directed by the Owner to notify the public that certain activities 
included in this project may adversely affect or remove access to their property, buildings, or 
surroundings, the Contractor will be required to distribute "NOTICES" door to door.  This may be 
necessary when driveway access is altered or removed, water service is to be interrupted, or when 
any other situation arises that requires the public to be notified.  The Contractor shall furnish all 
necessary personnel to properly distribute said "NOTICES" as directed by the Owner or the 
Engineer in a time frame to be established by the Owner.  All "NOTICES" shall be drafted by the 
Owner and/or Engineer and furnished to the Contractor for distribution.  No "NOTICES" will be 
distributed that are not endorsed by the Owner or that are not on the Owner's letterhead.  No 
additional compensation will be allowed for this effort. 
 
PROJECT SAFETY:  The Contractor shall comply with all State and Federal Safety Regulations as 
outlined in the latest revisions of the Federal Construction Safety Standards (Series 1926), 
applicable provisions and regulations of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
(OSHA) Standards of the Williams-Steiger Occupational Health and Safety Act of 1970 (Revised), 
and the Manual of Accident Prevention in Construction, published by the Associated General 
Contractors of American as applicable.  The Contractor, Engineer, and Owner shall each be 
responsible for his own respective agents and employees.   Neither the Engineer nor Owner have 
the authority to stop work should the Contractor be in violation of State and Federal Safety 
Regulations.  The Contractor is responsible for carrying out all safety and health regulations on the 
job site for his own respective agents and employees and to insure the safety of the general public. 
 
The Contractor shall be responsible for the supply and maintenance of any and all temporary 
facilities necessary to properly and safely complete the work.  The Contractor shall provide and 
erect barricades or other safeguards which are adequate to warn of danger at the site and to 
protect persons and property from injury resulting from the work and shall otherwise comply with 
the requirements of the Contract Documents regarding matters of safety. 
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CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT MATERIALS:  Attention is drawn to the Contractor that in accordance 
with Article 105.09 of the Standard Specifications, the Contractor will be required to furnish, at his 
expense, a sufficient quantity of staking materials, including stakes, lath, paint, etc., to adequately 
stake out line and grade for the proposed improvements.  These materials shall be furnished prior 
to the beginning of construction and the Contractor shall provide sufficient time for the Engineer to 
properly stake all various units of construction.  All staking and marking will be done on offset lines 
on permanently paved surfaces or stakes at the Engineer's option within the public right-of-way, 
and it will be the Contractor's responsibility to transfer the grades to the actual line of construction.  
Failure to provide the necessary materials will result in a delay in starting the project, which will 
count against the time allowed to complete the project. 
 
Once the stakes have been set, the Contractor shall exercise proper care for the preservation of 
these stakes to prevent unnecessary losses and additional cost for restaking.  Negligence on the 
part of the Contractor for preserving these stakes serves as just cause for the Engineer to be 
compensated for the additional cost of resetting those stakes which are displaced. The Engineer 
will be compensated for his actual cost to reset said stakes, including all labor and materials 
furnished by the Engineer.  All other provisions of the aforementioned section shall apply to this 
Contract. 
 
 
INSPECTION OF MATERIALS:  All hot-mix asphalt and concrete materials used on this project 
shall be tested and inspected in accordance with the Illinois Department of Transportation’s 
QC/QA requirements. 
 
The Contractor is to submit a QC plan for hot-mix asphalt and concrete materials to the Project 
Engineer for approval prior to construction operations commencing.  
 
QC reports for hot-mix asphalt and concrete mixtures will be transmitted to the Project Engineer 
by the Contractor daily during production. The Project Engineer shall review and approve all QC 
reports prior to finalizing the project.  A minimum of five percent (5%) of the contract amount will 
be withheld from the Engineer’s Payment Estimate pending receipt of all QC documentation and 
approval by the Project Engineer. 
 
The Contractor’s attention is directed to Section 406.07(c) of the Standard Specifications.  The 
Contractor will be required to cut cores from the completed pavement at the station or at 
locations determined by the Engineer.  Nuclear Density Acceptance may be used in lieu of 
cores if both Quality Control and Quality Assurance have correlated nuclear gages. 
 
INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION:  Whenever the performance of work is indicated on the Plans or 
required in the Specifications and no provision is included in the Contract for payment, the work 
shall be considered incidental to the Contract and no additional compensation will be allowed.  If 
such work is included on the Plans and not the Specifications, or vice versa, it shall be considered 
to be required in both and included in the work required under the Contract. 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT:  The Contractor shall procure the services of a 
qualified, experienced, competent and professional landscaping Contractor for all landscape work 
included in the Contract Plans and Specifications.  The Contractor shall be responsible for the 
proper performance by such landscape Contractor for the landscape work required by the Contract 
Plans and Specifications, and such work shall be included in the Contractor's Guaranty and 
Warranty as provided in the Special Provisions of the Contract Specifications. 
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BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT:  All bidders submitting a Proposal for this Contract 
are required to complete the “CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATIONS” included in the Proposal 
Section of this document. The certifications of the successful bidder shall be attached to and 
become part of the construction Contract between the Contractor and the Owner.  NO BID MAY 
BE ACCEPTED WHICH DOES NOT INCLUDE THESE CERTIFICATIONS. 
 
a) The Contractor must certify that it is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or 

local government, as a result of a violation of either Section 5/33E-3 (bid-rigging) or 5/33E-4 
(bid-rotating) of the Criminal Code of 1961, 720 ILCS 5/22E-1 through 5/33E-13.   

 
b) The Contractor must certify that pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1, the Contractor it is not 

delinquent in the payment of any taxes administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue.  
 
c) The Contractor must certify compliance pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, et seq., ("Drug-Free 

Workplace Act"), and require that all Subcontractors furnish Certifications of Compliance 
with this Act. 

 
d) The Contractor must certify compliance pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4) "Sexual 

Harassment Policy Certification." 
 
e) The Contractor must certify compliance pursuant to P.A. 95-0635 of the Substance Abuse 

Prevention on Public Works Act, and require that all Subcontractors furnish Certifications 
of Compliance with this Act. 

 
f)         No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of government 

and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 
government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying 
out of this project to which this Contract pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or 
indirect, in the Contract. 

  
Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 
Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, 
forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not 
limited to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or 
attributable to the government employment or the official position of the employee or officer 
from the contractor in violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the 
Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of 
the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

  
Finally, The Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or employee 
of the Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, 
forbearance, or other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not 
limited to, cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or 
attributable to the government employment or the official position of the employee or officer 
from the contractor in violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the 
Village of Willowbrook adopted by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of 
the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 
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g) All change orders increasing the cost of the contract by Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 
or less must be approved, in writing, by the Village Administrator.  All change orders 
increasing the cost of the contract by Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) or more must be 
approved by official action of the Village Board of the Village of Willowbrook. 

  
Additionally, no change order which authorizes or necessitates any increase in the contract 
price that is fifty percent (50%) or more of the original contract price or that authorizes or 
necessitates any increase in the price of a subcontract under the contract that is fifty 
percent (50%) or more of the original subcontract price shall be issued, unless the portion 
of the contract that is covered by the change order is resubmitted for bidding in the same 
manner for which the original contract was bid, or unless competitive bidding was waived 
for the original portion of the contract that is covered by the change order. Bidding for the 
portion of the contract covered by the change order shall be subject to any requirements to 
employ females and minorities on the project that existed at the bidding for the original 
contract, together with any later requirements imposed by law. 

 
h) Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public Body in 

compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.  In addition, 
Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the Public Body, records 
which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of 
Information Act so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them 
within the required five (5) business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile 
records in response to a request, then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within 
three (3) days in order for the Village shall request an extension so as to comply with the 
Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have not complied with the Freedom of 
Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce documents or otherwise 
appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall indemnify and hold 
the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but not limited to 
fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. (f through h – 1023820.1, Village of Willowbrook) 

 
 
USE OF MUNICIPAL WATER:  A portion of the "Standard Specifications" governing methods of 
construction on various items of work that may be included in this Contract may necessitate the 
use of a supply of domestic water.   
 
If the Owner under this Contract is a Municipal Corporation having jurisdiction over a public water 
supply, the Contractor will make his own arrangements to secure a supply of water, but all fees 
shall be waived and there will be no charge for water used to comply with the requirements of the 
Specifications.  A meter deposit may, however, be required and the Contractor will be responsible 
for any damages to the meter, or to the water system due to improper use of the facilities. 
 
If the Owner under this Contract is a "private party" or corporation other than a Municipal 
Corporation or Illinois unit of local government, the Contractor shall make the same arrangements 
as outlined above for securing said supply of water. If the work site is located within a Municipality 
and a public water supply is available, he shall make the necessary arrangements with the proper 
officials to use that water supply, if possible, secure a meter to quantify usage, and pay all costs 
including cost of water for those respective services. 
 
No additional compensation will be allowed for compliance with this provision. 
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TAXES:  If the Owner is a Municipal Corporation or Illinois unit of local government, such as a 
Village, City, Town, Park District, Sanitary District, Water Commission, or Township, etc., the 
Owner shall afford the Contractor the benefit of using their Tax Exempt status in the purchase of all 
materials and equipment that are incorporated into this project.  Otherwise, the Contractor shall, 
without additional expense to the Owner, pay all applicable Federal, State, and local taxes, except 
taxes and assessments on the real property comprising the site of the project.  Bids shall be 
calculated accordingly. 
 
COMPLETION AND FINAL PUNCHLIST:   After all work on this project is complete, the Engineer 
will prepare a final "Punchlist" of items that have not been completed to the satisfaction of the 
Owner or the Engineer, which require correction prior to final acceptance by the Owner.  Upon 
issuance of the final "Punchlist", the Contractor will have fifteen (15) calendar days to complete all 
work outstanding.  The Engineer will reinspect the project to determine if all work has been 
completed.  If all work is not complete within the initial fifteen (15) day period, the Contractor will be 
considered in default, and the Engineer will recommend to the Owner that whatever means 
appropriate should be taken in placing the Contractor in default. 
Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the 
State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 
  
If the Owner under this Contract is a Municipal Corporation having jurisdiction over a public water 
supply, the Contractor will make his own arrangements to secure a supply of water, but all fees 
shall be waived and there will be no charge for water used to comply with the requirements of the 
Specifications.  A meter deposit may, however, be required and the Contractor will be responsible 
for any damages to the meter, or to the water system due to improper use of the facilities. 
 
If the Owner under this Contract is a "private party" or corporation other than a Municipal 
Corporation or Illinois unit of local government, the Contractor shall make the same arrangements 
as outlined above for securing said supply of water.  If the work site is located within a Municipality 
and a public water supply is available, he shall make the necessary arrangements with the proper 
officials to use that water supply, if possible, secure a meter to quantify usage, and pay all costs 
including cost of water for those respective services. 
 
No additional compensation will be allowed for compliance with this provision. 
 
TAXES:  If the Owner is a Municipal Corporation or Illinois unit of local government, such as a 
Village, City, Town, Park District, Sanitary District, Water Commission, or Township, etc., the 
Owner shall afford the Contractor the benefit of using their Tax-Exempt status in the purchase of all 
materials and equipment that are incorporated into this project.  Otherwise, the Contractor shall, 
without additional expense to the Owner, pay all applicable Federal, State, and local taxes, except 
taxes and assessments on the real property comprising the site of the project.  Bids shall be 
calculated accordingly. 
 
COMPLETION AND FINAL PUNCHLIST:   After all work on this project is complete, the Engineer 
will prepare a final "Punchlist" of items that have not been completed to the satisfaction of the 
Owner or the Engineer, which require correction prior to final acceptance by the Owner.  Upon 
issuance of the final "Punchlist", the Contractor will have fifteen (15) calendar days to complete all 
work outstanding.  The Engineer will reinspect the project to determine if all work has been 
completed.  If all work is not complete within the initial fifteen (15) day period, the Contractor will be 
considered in default, and the Engineer will recommend to the Owner that whatever means 
appropriate should be taken in placing the Contractor in default. 
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(SAMPLE)  
 

CONTRACT 
 

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the ______ day of _______________, 
2023, between the Village of Willowbrook acting by and through the Mayor and Village 
Council as the party of the first part, and ______________________________ his/their 
executors, administrators, successors or assigns, known as the party of the second 
part. 
2. WITNESSETH:  That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned 
in the Proposal hereto attached, to be made and performed by the party of the first part and 
according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these presents, the party of the second 
part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do all the 
work, furnish all the materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the 
Plans and Specifications hereinafter described, and in full compliance with all of the terms of this 
agreement and the requirements of the Engineer under it. 
 
3. AND, it is also understood and agreed that the Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions, 
Proposal and Contract Bond hereto attached, and the Plans as prepared by Frank Novotny & 
Associates, Inc., dba Novotny Engineering, and designated as CHERRY TREE LANE - 
SIDEWALK INSTALLATION, are all essential documents of this Contract, and are a part 
hereto. 
 
4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have executed these presents on the date 
above mentioned. 
 Party of the First Part 
 
ATTEST:     The   VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK  
 
 
      By        
Deborah A. Hahn , Clerk   Title  Frank A. Trilla, Mayor   

(S E A L)     Party of the Second Part 
        (If a Corporation) 
      Corporate 
      Name        
 
      By        
     Secretary            President 
   (Corporate Seal)      (If a Co-Partnership) 

                                                  (SEAL) 

                                                  (SEAL) 

         Partners doing Business under the name 

         of        

        (If an Individual) 

                                                   (SEAL)  
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(SAMPLE) 
FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

 
STATE OF ILLINOIS         City #    
    
COUNTY OF                Loan #    
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

WHEREAS the undersigned has been employed by         

to furnish               

for the premises known as             

of which                       is the Owner. 

The undersigned, for and in consideration of          
    ($              ) Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof 
is hereby acknowledged, do(es) hereby waive and release any and all lien or claim of, or right to lien, under the statutes of the State 
of Illinois, relating to mechanics liens, with respect to and on said above-described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on 
the material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery  furnished, and on the moneys, funds or other considerations due or to become due 
from the owner, on account of labor,  services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore furnished, or which may be 
furnished at any time hereafter by the undersigned for the above-described premises. 

Given under     hand      and seal      

this    day of      , 2023. 
Signature and Seal:          

NOTE:  All waivers must be for the full amount paid. If waiver is for a corporation, corporate name should be used, 
corporate seal affixed and title of officer signing waiver should be set forth; if waiver is for a partnership, the partnership 
name should be used, partner should sign and designate himself as partner. 

 

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
    
COUNTY OF          
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

THE undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is        

        of the         

who is the Contractor of the                                      work on the 

building located at              

owned by            . 

That the total amount of the Contract including extras is $                        of which he has received payment of $                     prior to 
this payment.  That all waivers are true, correct and genuine and delivered unconditionally and that there is no claim either legal or 
equitable to  defeat the validity of said waivers.  That the following are the names of all parties who have furnished material or labor 
or both for said work and all parties having Contracts or Subcontracts for specific portions of said work or for material entering into 
the construction thereof and the amount due or to become due to each, and that the items mentioned include all labor and material 
required to complete said work according to Plans and Specifications. 
 

 
NAMES 

 
             WHAT FOR 

CONTRACT 
PRICE 

 
AMOUNT PAID 

THIS 
PAYMENT 

BALANCE 
DUE 

      

      

      

      

   TOTAL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO COMPLETE     

That there are no other Contracts for said work outstanding, and there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
materials, labor or other work of any kind done or to be done upon or in connection with said work other than above 
stated. 
 
Signed this    day of     , 2023. 
Signature            
Subscribed and sworn to before me this          day of  , 2023.  

SS 

SS 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS 
 
Description:     This item shall consist of the Contractor’s efforts to protect the Owner, the 
Engineer, and any other parties listed herein, from any adverse actions that may result because of 
the construction activities by the Contractor or any of his Subcontractors.  This shall include the 
Hold Harmless Provisions, as outlined below, and the necessary Insurance Provisions complete as 
described herein.  All of the following provisions are included: 
 
Hold Harmless Provisions 
 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the Owner, its officials, agents, employees, and volunteers, its Engineer, Frank Novotny 
& Associates, Inc. dba Novotny Engineering and its agents and employees, and the Engineer's 
Consultants and their respective agents and employees, herein referred to as Indemnitees, from 
and against any and all claims for injuries, deaths, damages, losses, patent claims, suits, liabilities, 
judgments, economic losses and expenses, including but not limited to, attorney's fees arising out 
of or resulting from the performance of work under this Contract, provided that such claim, loss, or 
expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of, 
tangible property (other than the work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to 
the extent caused in whole or in part by negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a 
Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts they may 
be liable, excluding any apportionate amount of any claim, damage, loss, or expense which is 
caused by a party indemnified hereunder.  Such obligations shall not be construed as to negate, 
abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to a party 
or persons described in this paragraph.  The Contractor shall, at his own expense, appear, defend, 
and pay all charges of attorneys and all costs and other expenses arising therefrom, or in 
connection therewith, and if any judgment shall be rendered against the Owner, its officials, agents, 
employees, or Frank Novotny & Associates, Inc. dba Novotny Engineering and its agents and 
employees, or their Subcontractors in any action, the Contractor shall at his own expense satisfy 
and discharge the same. 
 
In any claims against any person or entity indemnified under this paragraph by an employee of the 
Contractor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone   for   
whose   acts   they  may   be  liable,  the indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not 
be limited by a limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by 
or for the Contractor  or a Subcontractor under worker's or workmen's compensation acts, disability 
benefits acts, or other employee benefit acts.  Frank Novotny & Associates, Inc. dba Novotny 
Engineering is intended to be a third party beneficiary under this Contract. 

 
The Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any performance bond or  insurance  
policies   required   by  this Contract,  or  otherwise  provided by the Contractor, shall in no way limit 
the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the Owner, its officials, agents, 
employees and Frank Novotny & Associates, Inc. dba Novotny Engineering and its agents and 
employees as herein provided. 
 
Man.6(No OCP) 
08/2012 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS, Cont’d. 
 
 
The Contractor further agrees, that to the extent that money is due the Contractor by virtue of this 
Contract, and as shall be considered necessary in the judgment of the Owner, funds may be 
retained by the Owner to protect itself and/or the Engineer against said loss until such claims, suits, 
or judgments shall have been settled or discharged and/or evidence to that effect shall have been 
furnished to the satisfaction of the Owner and the Engineer. 
 
The Contractor and any Subcontractor engaged in the performance of any work on this project 
agree to assume the entire liability for all personal injury claims suffered by its own employees, 
including without limitation, claims asserted by persons allegedly injured on the project; waives any 
limitation of liability defense based upon the Worker's Compensation Act, court interpretations of 
said Act or otherwise; and agree to indemnify and defend the Owner and the Engineer and their 
agents, employees, and consultants (the "Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, 
damage or injury, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a 
result of such claims, except to the extent that Illinois law prohibits indemnity for the Indemnitees' 
own negligence. 
 
 
 
Insurance  
 
Pursuant to the Hold Harmless Provisions as outlined above, the Contractor shall secure and 
maintain in effect at all times, at his expense, insurance of the following kinds and limits to cover all 
locations of the Contractor's operations, including all his Subcontractors, in connection with work 
on this project.  The Contractor shall furnish Certificates of Insurance to the Owner and to the 
Engineer before starting construction, or within ten (10) days after the execution of the Contract 
by the Owner, whichever date is reached first.  If the Contractor fails to meet this time 
requirement for submitting the insurance to the Owner and to the Engineer, working days 
shall be assessed in accordance with Article 108.04 of the Standard Specifications, 
regardless of the fact that the Contractor may not commence with work due to his failure or 
inability to provide the necessary insurance as noted herein.  All insurance shall include a 
non-cancellation clause provision preventing cancellation without thirty (30) days written prior 
notice to the Owner and to the Engineer, and shall remain in effect throughout the life of the 
project.  

  
Please take note that all of the insurance noted below is required. For example, the OWNER and 
FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba NOVOTNY ENGINEERING must be named as 
additional insureds on a "primary, non-contributory basis" for Part 1 noted below, and all insurance 
noted under Parts 2, 3 and 4 below must be provided, unless specifically deleted for this project.   
 
A. Minimum Limits of Insurance 
 
 Contractor and his Subcontractors shall maintain limits of no less than: 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS, Cont’d. 
 
 
 1. Contractors- 
  Commercial General Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for 

bodily injury, personal injury and property damage.    The general aggregate shall 
be twice the required occurrence limit.  Minimum General Aggregate shall be no 
less than $2,000,000.  The General Liability Policy shall include coverage for 
Contractual Liability and Broad Form Property Damage Coverage.  OWNER and 
FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba NOVOTNY ENGINEERING shall 
be named as Additional Insureds on a Primary Non-Contributory basis.  All 
coverage afforded the “Additional Insureds” shall be for all ongoing and completed 
operations performed by the Contractor, their subcontractor(s) and/or supplier(s), 
and anyone directly or indirectly employed by them for all work associated with this 
project. The Policy will include a Per Project Aggregate Endorsement.  Also, any 
“XCU Exclusions” shall be deleted.    

   
  The coverage to be afforded under this section is applicable to the work associated 

with the project, as outlined in this document, for claims arising from the negligent 
acts and/or omissions of the Contractor, their subcontractor(s) and/or supplier(s), 
and anyone directly or indirectly employed by them.  

  
 2. Automobile Liability:  $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury 

and property damage for any vehicle owned, leased, hired, or non-owned, used by 
the Contractor. 

 
 3. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability:  Workers' Compensation limits 

and coverage for the specific type of work being performed as required by the 
Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers' Liability limits of $1,000,000 per 
accident. The Policy will also include a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the 
OWNER and FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba NOVOTNY 
ENGINEERING. 

   
  The coverage to be afforded under this section is applicable to the work associated 

with the project, as outlined in this document, for claims arising from the negligent 
acts and/or omissions of the Contractor, their subcontractor(s) and/or supplier(s), 
and anyone directly or indirectly employed by them.  

 
 4. Umbrella Liability:  Umbrella Liability Policy for not less than $2,000,000.  
 
 
Insurance under Parts 5, 6 and 7 below will be required if indicated by an “X”.  
 
 

  5. Installation Floater: Contractor shall maintain "All Risk" coverage for construction 
materials going to the job site, at temporary storage locations, and at the job site. 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS, Cont’d. 
 

 
     6. Builder's Risk:  Shall insure against "All Risk" of physical damage for losses 

including but not limited to: fire, explosion, hail, lightning, vandalism, malicious 
mischief, wind, collapse, riot, aircraft, theft, smoke and water damage (flood and 
hydrostatic pressure not excluded), during the Contract time, on a completed value 
basis and in an amount not less than the Contract price totaled in the bid.  The 
Policy will include "Theft of Building Materials" and "Soft Costs" coverages. 

 
  7. Supplemental Insurance Coverage: Should the project require “supplemental” 

insurance coverage as deemed necessary by the Owner and/or Engineer, it shall 
be provided as outlined below: 

 
                Type of Insurance       Limit Required  

  
 
  a.       $    
 
  b.       $    
  
  c.       $    
 

Note:  If “Contractor’s Pollution Liability Insurance” is required as indicated 
above, both the OWNER and FRANK NOVOTNY &  
ASSOCIATES, INC. dba NOVOTNY ENGINEERING shall be named as 
“Additional Insureds” on a Primary Non-Contributory basis on that policy. 

   
B. Contractor’s Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions 
 
 Any deductibles or self-insured retentions shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor.   
 
C. Other Insurance Provisions 
 
 The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 
 

  All Coverages:  Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state 
that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 
except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the Owner and the 
Engineer.  It shall be the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that said Notice is delivered to 
both the Owner and the Engineer by Certified Mail, “Return Receipt Requested”. 

 
D. Acceptability of Insurers 
 
 Insurance is to be placed with insurers with an A.M. Best's rating of A-, VIII, or higher. 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS, Cont’d. 
 
 
E. Verification of Coverage 
  
 1. Contractor's Insurance: 
 
 Contractor shall furnish the Owner and the Engineer with "Certificates of Insurance" 

evidencing coverage required by this Section.  The Certificates for each insurance policy 
are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  The 
Certificates shall be on standard forms provided by the insurance company or agent and 
are to be received and approved by the Owner and Engineer before any work 
commences.  The Owner reserves the right to request full certified copies of the insurance 
policies.  No manuscript policies will be allowed. (SEE SAMPLE "CERTIFICATE OF 
INSURANCE" ENCLOSED HEREIN.) 

 
 
2. It should also be noted that the Contractor is required to provide all the coverages 
specified herein, as well as assume the obligations of the conditions and requirements as 
stated herein.  The mere acceptance of the Insurance Certificates/Binders by the 
Owner or the Engineer shall not relieve the Contractor from any obligation for 
providing the protection required in these Specifications. 

 
F. Subcontractors 
 
 Contractor shall include all Subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall furnish 

separate Certificates for each Subcontractor. All coverages for Subcontractors shall be 
subject to all of the requirements stated herein, excluding the requirement for obtaining a 
separate “OCP Policy” as may be stated herein. 

 
Basis of Payment:    This work will not be paid for separately, but shall be considered incidental 
to the Contract.  All insurance shall remain in full force and effect until the project has been 
accepted by the Owner, acceptance being defined elsewhere in these Specifications.  Failure to 
procure and maintain the required insurance coverage shall be considered a breach of Contract. 
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ACORD 

“SAMPLE”    

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

Date (MM/DD/YY) 
 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.  THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES      
BELOW.   THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED    
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A Statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the     certificate holder in lieu of such 
endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
 

FULLY COMPLETED 

CONTACT 
NAME: 

PHONE 
(A/C, No, Ext): 

FAX 
(A/C, NO): 

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

                  INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE                   NAIC # 

Insurer A:    Name of Insurance Company 
 
INSURED 
 

FULLY COMPLETED 
 

Insurer B:    Name of Insurance Company 
Insurer C:    Name of Insurance Company 
Insurer D:    Name of Insurance Company 
Insurer E:    Name of Insurance Company 
Insurer F:    Name of Insurance Company 

COVERAGES                                 CERTIFICATE NUMBER:                                           REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN.  THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
INS 
LTR 

 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL 
INSR 

SUBR 
WVD 

 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY  EFF 
(MM/DD/YY) 

POLICY EXP 
 (MM/DD/YY) 

LIMITS 
All Units in Thousands 

 GENERAL LIABILITY                CG0001  
 

  
 
POLICY  
NUMBER 

 
 
POLICY 
START 
DATE 

 
 
POLICY  
END 
DATE 

EACH OCCURRENCE $  1,000 
  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED 

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 
$     100 

  CLAIMS MADE      OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $       10 
   PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $  1,000 
 GEN. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $  2,000 
  POLICY   PROJECT      LOC PRODUCT-COMP/OP AGG $  2,000 
 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY          CA0001  

 
  

 
POLICY  
NUMBER 

 
 
POLICY 
START 
DATE 

 
 
POLICY  
END 
DATE 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $  1,000   ANY AUTO  SCHEDULED 

  ALL OWNED  
    AUTOS 

    AUTOS 
 NON-OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

  HIRED AUTOS     AUTOS 
 _______  

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $  
 

 
 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $  

 

    UMBRELLA LIAB    OCCUR                 
POLICY  
NUMBER 

 
POLICY 
START 
DATE 

 
POLICY  
END 
DATE 

EACH OCCURRENCE $  2,000 
  

   EXCESS LIAB        CLAIMS MADE 
AGGREGATE $  2,000 

   
  DED    RETENTION      $  $ 
 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION  

AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY 
 

 
 

N/A 

  
POLICY  
NUMBER 

 
POLICY 
START 
DATE 

 
POLICY  
END 
DATE 

 WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS  OTHER  

 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE       Y / N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $  1,000 
 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED                           E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $  1,000 
 (Mandatory in NH) 

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 
$  1,000 

 Other       
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
    OWNER:   VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK      PROJECT DESCRIPTION:   CHERRY TREE LANE – SIDEWALK INSTALLATION, WILLOWBROOK, IL  
“Certificate Holders” are “Additional Insureds” on a Primary Non-Contributory Basis with respect to the General Liability only. 
“Waiver of Subrogation” is provided on the Workers’ Compensation coverage in favor of the CERTIFICATE HOLDER(S).  No 
endorsements or additional forms shall modify or limit the coverage provided to the “ADDITIONAL” INSURED(S). 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER                Additional Insured, Insurer Letter: ____ CANCELLATION 
OWNER (Including its officials, employees and volunteers) 
                         and 
FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba NOVOTNY 
ENGINEERING (Including its agents and employees) 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED 
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE 
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE                                                   

ACORD 25 (CURRENT VERSION)                              © ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
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DuPage County Prevailing Wage Rates posted on 5/22/2023   
 

 Overtime  

Trade Title Rg Type C Base Foreman M-F Sa Su Hol H/W Pension Vac Trng Other 
Ins 

ASBESTOS ABT-GEN All ALL  47.40 48.40 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 17.05 15.21 0.00 0.90  

ASBESTOS ABT-MEC All BLD  39.60 42.77 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 14.77 13.59 0.00 0.86  

BOILERMAKER All BLD  54.71 59.63 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 6.97 25.06 0.00 2.83  

BRICK MASON All BLD  49.81 54.79 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.10 21.56 0.00 1.10  

CARPENTER All ALL  52.01 54.01 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.79 24.76 1.50 0.80  

CEMENT MASON All ALL  49.75 51.75 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 17.08 20.74 0.00 1.00  

CERAMIC TILE FINISHER All BLD  44.18 44.18 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.25 14.77 0.00 1.00  

CERAMIC TILE LAYER All BLD  51.44 55.44 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.25 18.48 0.00 1.08  

COMMUNICATION TECHNICIAN All BLD  35.92 38.72 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 13.60 24.04 3.20 0.83  

ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP All ALL  47.56 64.89 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 7.00 13.32 0.00 1.19 1.43 

ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN All ALL  36.53 64.89 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 7.00 10.23 0.00 0.92 1.10 

ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN All ALL  57.17 64.89 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 7.00 16.01 0.00 1.43 1.72 

ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV All ALL  37.86 64.89 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 7.00 10.61 0.00 0.95 1.14 

ELECTRICIAN All BLD  43.08 47.33 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 13.60 27.57 7.13 1.20  

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR All BLD  62.47 70.28 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 16.03 20.21 5.00 0.65  

FENCE ERECTOR NE ALL  46.89 48.89 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 13.68 17.42 0.00 0.75  

FENCE ERECTOR W ALL  48.83 52.74 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 13.31 25.25 0.00 1.28  

GLAZIER All BLD  48.75 50.25 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 15.19 24.43 0.00 1.70  

HEAT/FROST INSULATOR All BLD  52.80 55.97 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 14.77 16.76 0.00 0.86  

IRON WORKER E ALL  55.81 57.81 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 16.05 25.31 0.00 0.49  

IRON WORKER W ALL  48.83 52.74 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 13.31 25.25 0.00 1.28  

LABORER All ALL  47.40 48.15 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 17.05 15.21 0.00 0.90  

LATHER All ALL  52.01 54.01 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.79 24.76 1.50 0.80  

MACHINIST All BLD  53.18 57.18 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 9.93 8.95 1.85 1.47  

MARBLE FINISHER All ALL  38.00 51.41 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.10 19.60 0.00 0.60  

MARBLE SETTER All BLD  48.96 53.86 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.10 21.03 0.00 0.78  

MATERIAL TESTER I All ALL  37.40  1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 17.05 15.21 0.00 0.90  

MATERIALS TESTER II All ALL  42.40  1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 17.05 15.21 0.00 0.90  

MILLWRIGHT All ALL  52.01 54.01 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.79 24.76 1.50 0.80  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 1 55.10 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 2 53.80 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  
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OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 3 51.25 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 4 49.50 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 5 58.85 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 6 56.10 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All BLD 7 58.10 59.10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All FLT  41.00 41.00 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 20.90 17.85 2.00 2.15  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 1 53.30 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 2 52.75 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 3 50.70 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 4 49.30 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 5 48.10 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 6 56.30 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

OPERATING ENGINEER All HWY 7 54.30 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 22.15 19.30 2.00 2.55  

ORNAMENTAL IRON WORKER E ALL  53.32 55.82 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 14.23 25.00 0.00 1.75  

ORNAMENTAL IRON WORKER W ALL  48.83 52.74 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 13.31 25.25 0.00 1.28  

PAINTER All ALL  50.30 52.30 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 19.73 4.15 0.00 1.55  

PAINTER - SIGNS All BLD  41.55 46.67 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 3.04 3.90 0.00 0.00  

PILEDRIVER All ALL  52.01 54.01 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.79 24.76 1.50 0.80  

PIPEFITTER All BLD  53.00 56.00 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.85 22.85 0.00 2.92  

PLASTERER All BLD  49.85 52.84 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.10 21.48 0.00 1.09  

PLUMBER All BLD  54.80 58.10 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 16.70 17.04 0.00 1.58  

ROOFER All BLD  48.00 53.00 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.83 15.26 0.00 0.99  

SHEETMETAL WORKER All BLD  53.33 56.00 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 11.85 19.43 0.00 1.59 2.54 

SPRINKLER FITTER All BLD  54.55 57.30 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 14.20 18.70 0.00 0.75  

STEEL ERECTOR E ALL  55.81 57.81 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 16.05 25.31 0.00 0.49  

STEEL ERECTOR W ALL  48.83 52.74 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 13.31 25.25 0.00 1.28  

STONE MASON All BLD  49.81 54.79 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.10 21.56 0.00 1.10  

TERRAZZO FINISHER All BLD  45.57 45.57 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.25 17.14 0.00 1.03  

TERRAZZO MECHANIC All BLD  49.41 52.91 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 12.25 18.60 0.00 1.07  

TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER I All HWY  39.30 40.90 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 9.65 9.10 0.00 0.10  

TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER II ALL HWY  40.30 41.90 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 9.65 9.10 0.00 0.10  

TRUCK DRIVER All ALL 1 41.06 41.61 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 10.83 14.15 0.00 0.15  

TRUCK DRIVER All ALL 2 41.21 41.61 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 10.83 14.15 0.00 0.15  

TRUCK DRIVER All ALL 3 41.41 41.61 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 10.83 14.15 0.00 0.15  

TRUCK DRIVER All ALL 4 41.61 41.61 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 10.83 14.15 0.00 0.15  

TUCKPOINTER All BLD  49.53 50.53 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 9.04 21.06 0.00 1.07  
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INDEX 
FOR 

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS  
AND RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

 
Adopted January 1, 2023 

 
This index contains a listing of SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS, frequently used RECURRING SPECIAL 
PROVISIONS, and LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISIONS. 
 

ERRATA Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction  
(Adopted 1-1-22) (Revised 1-1-23) 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 

 

Std. Spec. Sec.               Page No. 
202 Earth and Rock Excavation ............................................................................................... 1 
204 Borrow and Furnished Excavation .................................................................................... 2 
207 Porous Granular Embankment .......................................................................................... 3 
211 Topsoil and Compost ......................................................................................................... 4 
407 Hot-Mix Asphalt Pavement (Full-Depth) .......................................................................... 5 
420 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement ............................................................................. 6 
502 Excavation for Structures ................................................................................................... 7 
509 Metal Railings ...................................................................................................................... 8 
540 Box Culverts ........................................................................................................................ 9 
542 Pipe Culverts ..................................................................................................................... 29 
586 Granular Backfill for Structures ....................................................................................... 34 
644 High Tension Cable Median Barrier ............................................................................... 35 
782 Reflectors ........................................................................................................................... 36 
801 Electrical Requirements ................................................................................................... 38 
821 Roadway Luminaires ........................................................................................................ 40 

1003 Fine Aggregates ................................................................................................................ 41 
1004 Coarse Aggregates ........................................................................................................... 42 
1020 Portland Cement Concrete .............................................................................................. 43 
1030 Hot-Mix Asphalt ................................................................................................................. 44 
1067 Luminaire ........................................................................................................................... 45 
1097 Reflectors ........................................................................................................................... 52 
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LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS RECURRING SPECIAL 
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CONSTRUCTION AIR QUALITY – DIESEL RETROFIT (BDE) 
 
Effective: June 1, 2010 
Revised: November 1, 2014 
The reduction of emissions of particulate matter (PM) for off-road equipment shall be 
accomplished by installing retrofit emission control devices. The term “equipment” refers to 
diesel fuel powered devices rated at 50 hp and above, to be used on the jobsite in excess of 
seven calendar days over the course of the construction period on the jobsite (including rental 
equipment). 

 
Contractor and subcontractor diesel powered off-road equipment assigned to the contract 
shall be retrofitted using the phased in approach shown below. Equipment that is of a model 
year older than the year given for that equipment’s respective horsepower range shall be 
retrofitted: 

 
Effective Dates Horsepower Range Model Year 

   

June 1, 2010 1/ 600-749 2002 
 750 and up 2006 
   

June 1, 2011 2/ 100-299 2003 
 300-599 2001 
 600-749 2002 
 750 and up 2006 
   

June 1, 2012 2/ 50-99 2004 
 100-299 2003 
 300-599 2001 
 600-749 2002 
 750 and up 2006 
1/ Effective dates apply to Contractor diesel powered off-road equipment assigned to the 

contract. 
2/ Effective dates apply to Contractor and subcontractor diesel powered off-road 

equipment assigned to the contract. 
 
The retrofit emission control devices shall achieve a minimum PM emission reduction of 50 
percent and shall be: 

 
• Included on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Verified Retrofit 

Technology List https://www.epa.gov/verified-diesel-tech/verified-technologies-list-clean-
diesel; or verified by the California Air Resources Board (CARB) (  or 
http://www.arb.ca.gov/diesel/verdev/vt/cvt.htm 

 

• Retrofitted with a non-verified diesel retrofit emission control device if verified retrofit 
emission control devices are not available for equipment proposed to be used on the 
project, and if the Contractor has obtained a performance certification from the 
retrofit 
device manufacturer that the emission control device provides a minimum PM 
emission reduction of 50 percent. 

Note: Large cranes (Crawler mounted cranes) which are responsible for critical lift operations 
are exempt from installing retrofit emission control devices if such devices adversely affect 
equipment operation. 

https://www.epa.gov/verified-diesel-tech/verified-technologies-list-clean-diesel
https://www.epa.gov/verified-diesel-tech/verified-technologies-list-clean-diesel
http://www.arb.ca.gov/diesel/verdev/vt/cvt.htm
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Diesel powered off-road equipment with engine ratings of 50 hp and above, which are unable to 
be retrofitted with verified emission control devices or if performance certifications are not 
available which will achieve a minimum 50 percent PM reduction, may be granted a waiver by 
the Department if documentation is provided showing good faith efforts were made by the 
Contractor to retrofit the equipment. 
 
Construction shall not proceed until the Contractor submits a certified list of the diesel 
powered off-road equipment that will be used, and as necessary, retrofitted with emission 
control devices. The list(s) shall include (1) the equipment number, type, make, 
Contractor/rental company name; and (2) the emission control devices make, model, USEPA 
or CARB verification number, or performance certification from the retrofit device 
manufacturer. Equipment reported as fitted with emissions control devices shall be made 
available to the Engineer for visual inspection of the device installation, prior to being used on 
the jobsite. 

 
The Contractor shall submit an updated list of retrofitted off-road construction equipment as 
retrofitted equipment changes or comes on to the jobsite. The addition or deletion of any 
diesel powered equipment shall be included on the updated list. 

 
If any diesel powered off-road equipment is found to be in non-compliance with any portion of 
this special provision, the Engineer will issue the Contractor a diesel retrofit deficiency 
deduction. 

 
Any costs associated with retrofitting any diesel powered off-road equipment with emission 
control devices shall be considered as included in the contract unit prices bid for the various 
items of work involved and no additional compensation will be allowed. The Contractor's 
compliance with this notice and any associated regulations shall not be grounds for a claim. 

 
Diesel Retrofit Deficiency Deduction 

 
When the Engineer determines that a diesel retrofit deficiency exists, a daily monetary 
deduction will be imposed for each calendar day or fraction thereof the deficiency continues 
to exist. The calendar day(s) will begin when the time period for correction is exceeded and 
end with the Engineer's written acceptance of the correction. The daily monetary deduction 
will be 
$1,000.00 for each deficiency identified. 

 
The deficiency will be based on lack of diesel retrofit emissions control. 

 
If a Contractor accumulates three diesel retrofit deficiency deductions for the same piece of 
equipment in a contract period, the Contractor will be shutdown until the deficiency is 
corrected. 

 
Such a shutdown will not be grounds for any extension of the contract time, waiver of 
penalties, or be grounds for any claim. 

 
 
80261 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 
 
 
UNCONTAMINATED SOIL CERTIFICATION 
 
 
Uncontaminated Soil Certification by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional 
Geologist for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill 
Operation, Form LPC-663, will be prepared and provided to the Contractor at the time of the 
Preconstruction Meeting.  All costs for the preparation of this form to certify that the soil is 
uncontaminated soil and is within acceptable pH ranges will be paid for by the Village of 
Willowbrook. 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 

 
GENERAL 
 
Scope of Work:  This project consists of constructing new sidewalk on Cherry Tree Lane in 
Willowbrook, Illinois. The proposed improvements include earth excavation, aggregate base 
installation, topsoil and sod parkway restoration and all appurtenant construction. 
 
At all times, areas under construction shall be properly barricaded and protected to insure 
maximum safety. Traffic Control Standards and Special Provisions included in these bid 
documents shall be strictly enforced during applicable stages of construction. 
 
Execution and Prosecution of the Contract: This project is expected to be awarded on July 24, 
2023, at the regularly scheduled Village Board meeting. 
 
In order to expedite the project, the following amendment will be made to the execution and 
prosecution of the Contract, as found in the Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special 
Provisions: 
 

1. The Contractor shall execute the Contract and furnish the Contract Bond and 
required Insurance within seven (7) calendar days after the Contract has been 
mailed to the successful Bidder. 

 
2. The Contractor will start work within seven (7) days of the executed Contract, as 

required in Article 108.03 of the Standard Specifications for Road & Bridge 
Construction.  

 
Pre-Construction Meeting:  A pre-construction meeting will be held with the Contractor after the 
award of the Contract to further discuss the scope of work and the project schedule.  At that time, 
a start date, which will be mutually agreed upon by the Village of Willowbrook, the Contractor, and 
the Engineer, will be determined.   
 
Completion Date:  The overall completion date is August 25, 2023, which includes the 
completion of all work as specified in the Contract, including all punchlist work.   
 
Extension of Time:  Since a completion date is specified, it is understood that time is of the 
essence and that completion of the work by this date is an essential part of the Contract.  If a 
delay should occur due to unforeseen causes, as specified in Article 108.08(b) of the Standard 
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, the time of completion shall be extended by an 
amount determined to be equitable by the Village and the Engineer. 
 
If an extension of time is needed for this project, a request must be submitted in writing, setting 
forth the reasons that the Contractor believes will justify the approval of the request. 
 
Failure to Complete the Work on Time:  Should the Contractor fail to complete the work by the 
specified date, the Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages for each day of overrun on 
completion dates.  Liquidated damages will be processed in accordance with the applicable 
portions of Article 108.09 of the Standard Specifications. 

 
Since a completion date is specified herein, the daily charge shall be made for every day shown 
on the calendar beyond the completion date specified for this project. The Village will deduct 
these liquidated damages from monies due, or to become due, to the Contractor from the Village. 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 

 
 
EARTH EXCAVATION 
 
 
Description: This work shall consist of all labor and equipment required to excavate for the 
construction of new concrete sidewalk at location shown on the plan and for parkway topsoil and 
sod restoration. All work shall be performed in accordance with Section 202 of “Standard 
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction”. 
 
Method of Measurement:  This work will be measured and computed for payment in cubic yards 
based on the measured length of the new sidewalk locations and a fixed cross sectional area of 
3.75 S.F. (5 Feet x 9 Inches) for 5” sidewalk and 4.58 S.F. (5 Feet x 11 Inches) for 7” sidewalk.  
The parkway excavation will be based on the square yards of topsoil at 4”. This work shall also 
include any extra excavation needed to obtain proper subgrade elevation and to achieve proper 
slope for handicap ramps. This extra excavation will be incidental to the fixed cross sectional area 
and will not be measured separately. No additional compensation will be paid for differing field 
conditions. If the Contractor is directed to perform additional excavation work deemed by the 
Engineer to be beyond the scope of the excavation work required to construct the proposed new 
sidewalk, this additional excavation work will be measured in place and paid for separately.  
 
Basis of Payment: This work will be paid for at the Contract unit price cubic yard for EARTH 
EXCAVATION, which price shall be payment in full for all work as specified. 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 
 
 
SIDEWALK REMOVAL 
P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5" 
P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 7” 
P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7” 
 
 
Description:  This work shall consist of the satisfactory removal and replacement of various 
concrete sidewalks and driveways, which are directed to be removed by the Engineer. All work 
shall be done in accordance with Sections 423, 424, and 440 of the "Standard Specifications for 
Road and Bridge Construction", except as modified herein. 
 
Materials:   All concrete materials to be used for sidewalk construction shall be Class "SI" 
concrete.  All concrete materials to be used for driveway construction shall be Class "PV" concrete. 
 
Construction:      
 
1) It is the intent of this project to construct new sidewalks at the locations as shown on the Plans 
or as directed by the Engineer. The Engineer will mark out these plan locations in the field before 
construction begins. The Contractor will not be allowed to add any additional sidewalk 
replacement work without the approval of the Engineer.  
 
2) The removal of the existing sidewalk, if necessary, shall include any earth excavation required 
to meet the specified five-inch (5”) proposed sidewalk thickness. Earth excavation required for the 
construction of handicap sidewalk ramps at sidewalk removal locations will also be considered 
incidental to the SIDEWALK REMOVAL pay item. 
 
3) The removal of the existing concrete driveway pavements shall include any earth excavation 
required to meet the specified seven-inch (7”) proposed sidewalk and driveway thickness at 
driveway locations. Earth excavation required for the construction of these pavements at driveway 
locations will be considered incidental to the P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 
REMOVAL pay item. 
 
4) The Contractor shall furnish, place, and compact a 4” thick Aggregate Base Course, under all 
proposed concrete sidewalk pavement. This work shall be paid for as AGGREGATE BASE 
COARSE, TYPE B.   
 
5) All pavements shall be saw cut full depth on a straight line at locations as directed by the 
Engineer. Any damage to pavement not marked for removal shall be removed and replaced at the 
Contractor’s expense. 

 
6) The Contractor shall have the Engineer inspect all pavement framing before construction to 
verify and approve the alignment and elevation. 

 
7) Expansion joint (3/4”) shall be provided in accordance with Article A24.07 of Standard 
Specifications or as directed by the Engineer. The expansion joint shall extend to the full depth of 
the newly constructed sidewalk.  
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 
 
 
SIDEWALK REMOVAL 
P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 
P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5" 
P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 7” 
P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7" 
Continued 
 
 
8) The Contractor shall take care to minimize the disturbance of parkway lawn areas by sheeting 
these areas with plywood during construction operations.  
 
9) The Contractor shall backfill all new sidewalk locations immediately after the sidewalk has 
been cured and the forms have been removed to prevent trip hazards.  
 
10) The Contractor shall also be responsible for the protection of the newly constructed sidewalk 
from both vandalism and weather conditions. Any damaged sidewalk shall be replaced as 
directed by the Engineer at the Contractor’s expense. 
 
11) The Contractor will be required to properly prune and remove tree roots at locations as 
directed by the Engineer. This work will be considered incidental to the Contract.   
 
12) No payment will be made for newly constructed sidewalk and driveway pavement areas 
that the Engineer deems as unacceptable due to poor workmanship. 
 
13) No payment will be made for newly constructed sidewalk and driveway pavement areas 
that the Engineer deems as unacceptable due to the finished surface color. 
 
14) The Contractor shall stamp all newly constructed sidewalks with a dated company stamp 
that meets the approval of the Engineer.  
 
15) The use of concrete set accelerating admixtures will be allowed for the concrete delivery 
loads at the end of the day as approved by the Engineer. The admixtures shall be plant mixed, 
bag mix additives in the field will not be allowed.  
 
16) The Contractor shall furnish all layout marking spray paint and construction stakes. 
 
Method of Measurement:     These items will be measured in place and computed in square 
yards or square feet, as listed in the Bidding Schedule.  Only pavement areas directed for 
replacement by the Engineer will be measured for payment.  
  
Basis of Payment:     This work will be paid for at the Contract  unit prices per square foot for 
SIDEWALK REMOVAL,  P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5", and P.C. CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 
7”, and per square yard for P.C. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL and P.C. 
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7", for all work as specified.   
 



 

C - 36 
 
 

  

 
* SPECIAL PROVISION * 

 
 
TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4" 
 
Description:    This work shall consist of the installation of topsoil at the locations indicated on the 
Plans, or as directed by the Engineer in accordance with the Standard Specifications, except as 
modified herein.  It is the intention of these Specifications to restore all areas disturbed during the 
course of construction with topsoil and sod as required.  
 
Materials:     All topsoil to be used for restoration of this improvement shall be obtained from 
outside the limits of the right-of-way, transported to the job site, and placed at the required locations 
to the depth of four inches (4"), or as designated by the Engineer.  The topsoil furnished shall be 
pulverized and shall be free of clay and lumps for ease of placement and proper finished 
appearance.  Materials furnished shall meet with the requirements of Article 1081.05 of the 
Standard Specifications. 
 
Installation:     Prior to furnishing new topsoil for restoration, the Contractor shall excavate for the 
placement of topsoil over the required area to a depth as directed by the Engineer.  Excavation for 
the placement of topsoil, where necessary, shall be included in the Contract unit price for "EARTH 
EXCAVATION" as applicable.  If the Contractor elects to excavate in excess of the area so 
directed, or cuts deeper than the amount provided, the excess amount of topsoil required to 
properly fill the area will not be measured for payment, and the additional expense shall be borne 
entirely by the Contractor. 
 
The topsoil shall be placed in a neat and workmanlike manner to a finished grade, which blends 
neatly with established areas and meets the grade of the proposed improvement.  The finished 
surface shall be leveled with all depressions filled and shall be placed to a density in accordance 
with standard practice for proper landscaping technique.  The Contractor shall insure that the final 
and resultant product of the grading and restoration procedure shall have a neat and professional 
looking appearance that is acceptable to the Owner and the Engineer.  If, for any reason, the 
grading does not meet with their approval, it shall be cause for rejection of work, and the Contractor 
will be required to correct the appearance of the project to an acceptable nature prior to placement 
of sod. 
 
The Contractor shall retain the services of a professional landscaping Contractor to insure proper 
compliance with these Specifications. 
 
Basis of Payment:   This work will be paid for at the Contract unit price per square yard for 
TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4", which price shall include the furnishing, transporting, 
placing, and grading of topsoil materials over the areas so directed.  Sodding to be completed in 
conjunction with restoration and topsoil, will be paid for under separate items of the Contract. 
 
 
 
 
GEN.50(Rev.) 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 

 
 
SODDING, SPECIAL 
 
Description:     This work shall consist of preparing the ground surface, cutting existing sod, and 
furnishing, transporting, and placing new sod and other materials as required herein at the 
locations indicated on the Plans or as directed by the Engineer all in accordance with Section 252 
of the Standard Specifications, except as modified herein. 
 
Installation:     Prior to the installation of the sod, the soil surface shall be worked and brought to a 
smooth and level grade.  If topsoil is furnished and installed as required under other items of the 
Contract, the Specifications for its placement shall govern.  Other areas shall be worked to a depth 
of not less than three inches (3") with a disc or tiller or other suitable equipment to bring the ground 
surface to an acceptable condition for sodding. 
 
During the ground preparation operation, the Contractor will be required to use a sod cutter along 
all edges of the areas to be restored to create a neat edge for the new sod to butt up against the 
existing.  Any areas to be sodded that are less  than  eighteen  inches  (18")  wide  shall  be  
prepared eighteen inches (18") wide so that a full roll of sod can be installed without being cut.  
Other areas shall be cut on an even line, so uniform rows of sod can be placed over the entire 
area.  The removal and disposal of all sod cut as required herein shall be considered incidental to 
the sodding item. 
 
Before the sod is placed, a commercial grade of fertilizer consisting of Nitrogen (N), Phosphorus 
(P2O5), and Potassium (K2O) shall be applied to all areas to be sodded at the rate of 160 pounds of 
fertilizer nutrients per acre, having the respective percentages of 10-6-4.  Sod shall receive 
watering as per Standard Specifications as part of this item. 
 
The Contractor shall be fully responsible for maintaining the sodded areas during the course of the 
project and until the entire project has been accepted by the Town for final payment.  Any dead sod 
of unacceptable sod, as determined by the Engineer, will be replaced at the Contractor’s expense.  
To this effect, the Contractor may choose to delay the parkway restoration work until such a time 
that the weather may be more favorable to sustain sod growth.  If the Contractor chooses to delay 
the restoration work, as disturbed parkway areas are to be backfilled and leveled to grade.  No 
additional compensation will be paid for any extra work that might result from delaying the 
restoration work. 
 
Basis of Payment:  This work will be paid for at the Contract unit price per square yard for 
SODDING, SPECIAL, which price shall be payment in full for preparing the ground prior to 
sodding; furnishing, transporting, and placing the sod over the required areas, and fertilizing the 
areas to be sodded in accordance with the Specifications as outlined herein, all to the complete 
satisfaction of the Engineer.  Since all sodding is guaranteed, it is the Contractor's responsibility to 
provide supplemental watering as needed with the concurrence of the Engineer.  This work will be 
paid for separately. 
 
 
 
GEN.46(Rev.) 
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*SPECIAL PROVISION* 

 
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA 
 
Description:  This work shall consist of furnishing and properly maintaining a 
concrete washout area at the location shown on the plans and in accordance with the 
detail shown on the plans.  The proposed location shall be approved by the owner. 
 
Standards and Specifications:    Temporary concrete washouts should be designed 
with sufficient quantity and volume to contain all liquid and concrete waste. Plastic lining 
material should be a minimum of 30 mil. polyethylene sheeting and should be free of 
holes, tears, or other defects that compromise the impermeability of the material.  
 
Operation And Maintenance Procedures:  The Contractor will be required to inspect 
the concrete washout area at least once per week, or within a reasonable time period 
(not to exceed 48 hours) of a rainfall event which causes stormwater runoff to occur on-
site. The Contractor should remove and dispose of hardened concrete and return the 
facility to a functional condition. Washout facilities must be cleaned, or new facilities 
must be constructed and ready for use once the washout is 75% full.  
 
Site Conditions For Removal: When temporary concrete washout facilities are no 
longer required for the work, the hardened concrete should be removed and disposed of. 
Materials used to construct temporary concrete washout facilities should be removed 
from the site and disposed of. Holes, depressions or other ground disturbance caused 
by the removal of the washout should be backfilled and repaired. 
 
Basis of Payment:   This work will be paid for at the Contract unit price per each for 
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA area, which price shall include all labor, materials, 
equipment and cost necessary to perform the work and meet the requirements 
specified herein. 
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* SPECIAL PROVISION * 
 
 
LONGITUDINAL CURB EXPANSION JOINT 
 
Description:  It is the intention of these Plans and Specifications to provide expansion materials 
at all locations where concrete sidewalks and driveways must be constructed adjacent to curb and 
gutter, concrete pavements, concrete walls, and other rigid type improvements. 
 
Materials:  The expansion materials to be used shall conform with Article 1051.03 of the "Standard 
Specifications" for "Bituminous Preformed Joint Filler".  All expansion joints shall be the full 
thickness of the sidewalk or driveway pavement they abut and shall be three-quarter inch (3/4") in 
thickness. 
 
Installation: Expansion materials shall be placed at all the locations as required by this provision 
and at all locations as may be required by the Engineer. 
 
Basis of Payment: This work WILL NOT be paid for separately, but shall be merged in the unit 
price for the respective items of construction, and no additional compensation will be allowed. 
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SPECIAL PROVISION 
 
 
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
 
 
General:     The Contractor shall obtain, erect, maintain, and remove all signs, barricades, flagmen, 
and other traffic control devices as may be necessary for the purpose of regulating, warning, and 
guiding traffic through the area of construction.  Placement and maintenance of all traffic control 
devices shall be as directed by the Engineer and in accordance with the applicable parts of 
Sections 701, 702 and 1084 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and 
the "Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways", as applicable.  
 
Wherever work is done under this project, barricades with low intensity flashing lights shall be 
placed to protect vehicular and pedestrian traffic.  Barricade lights shall be in accordance with 
Section 1106.02 of the Standard Specifications. 
 
Basis of Payment:     All traffic protection will be considered incidental to the cost of the Contract 
and will not be paid for separately, unless an item is so provided in the "Bidding Schedule".  If an 
item is provided, payment will be made on the basis of the bid line item or on a pro-rata basis if bid 
as a lump sum. 
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PROPOSAL 

Owner: 
                    VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
Township: 
                              DOWNERS GROVE 
County: 
                                 DuPAGE 
Project No.              

22224 
 
 
1. PROPOSAL OF:  Falco’s Landscaping, Inc.                                        
 
            4N151 5th Avenue, Addison, IL 60101                                         

(Name and Address of Bidder) 
 

for the improvement designated in Paragraph 2 below and consists of constructing P.C. 
concrete sidewalk, complete with earth excavation, aggregate base installation, topsoil 
and sod parkway restoration, and all appurtenant construction. 
 
2. The Specifications for the proposed improvement are those prepared by Novotny 

Engineering, 545 Plainfield Road, Suite A, Willowbrook, IL 60527, and which 
Specifications are designated as: 

 
CHERRY TREE LANE - SIDEWALK INSTALLATION 

 
3. The general requirements and covenants that will govern over this project are those 

prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation, and included in the "Standard 
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", adopted and in effect on the date 
of invitation for Bids. 

 
4. The undersigned agrees to complete all work by August 25, 2023, unless 

additional time is granted in accordance with the Specifications. 
 
5. Accompanying this Proposal is either a Bid Bond or a Proposal guarantee check, 

complying with the Specifications, made payable to the Treasurer of the Village of 
Willowbrook.   The amount of the Bid Security is: 

 
           Five percent of bid amount.        

(In Writing) 

                                                                          (    5%      ). 
                                                                                             (In Figures)                                                               
 

 
RETURN WITH BID  
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PROPOSAL, Cont'd. 
 
 
6. If this Proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to execute a Contract and 

Contract Bond, as required herein, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the cash, 
check, or Bid Bond shall become the property of the Owner, and shall be 
considered as payment of damages due to delay and other causes suffered by the 
Owner, because of the failure to execute said Contract and Contract Bond; 
otherwise, said check, cash, or Bid Bond shall be returned to the undersigned. 

 
7. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price. 
 
8. The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy 

between the product of the unit price multiplied by the quantity. 
 
9. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to 

establish a unit price. 
 
10. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown. 
 
11. A bid will be declared unacceptable if there are omissions or irregularities of any 

kind which may tend to make the Proposal incomplete, indefinite, or ambiguous 
as to its meaning. 

 
12. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with all “CONTRACTOR’S 

CERTIFICATIONS” included herein in this document and acknowledges that 
he/she executed the following certifications as his/her free act and deed. 

 
13. The undersigned submits herewith his "Schedule of Prices", on the forms 

included in this section, covering the work to be performed under this Contract; 
he understands that he must show in the Schedule the unit prices for which he 
proposes to perform each item of work, that the extensions must be made by him, 
and that, if not so done, his Proposal may be rejected as irregular. 

 
RETURN WITH BID   



PROPOSAL, Cont'd.
(For complete information covering these items, see Plans and Specifications)

ITEM UNIT
NO. DESCRIPTION    QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL

1 Tree Pruning (1 to 10 Inch Diameter) 1 EACH $0.00 $0.00

2 Tree Pruning (Over 10 Inch Diameter) 1 EACH $0.00 0.00

3 Inlet Filters 2 EACH $0.00 0.00

4 Earth Excavation 145 CU YD 115.00 16,675.00

5 Aggregate Base Course, Type B 95 TON 65.00 6,175.00

6 P.C. Concrete Sidewalk, 5" 3,625 SQ FT 10.00 36,250.00

7 Topsoil Furnish and Place, 4" 325 SQ YD 7.25 2,356.25

8 Sodding, Special 325 SQ YD 8.50 2,762.50

9 Concrete Washout Area 1 EACH 300.00 300.00

10 Traffic Control and Protection 1 L SUM 500.00 500.00

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL FOR MAKING ENTIRE IMPROVEMENT : $65,018.75

D - 3

RETURN WITH BID

SCHEDULE  OF  PRICES
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OWNER: VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
PROJECT: CHERRY TREE LANE – SIDEWALK 

INSTALLATION 
  
PROJECT NO.: 22224 

   

 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATIONS 
 
 
The Certifications hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact 
upon which reliance is placed should the OWNER enter into the contract with the bidder. 
 
CERTIFICATE OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING HOLD HARMLESS & INSURANCE 
COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS: As President/Principal/Partner of the below designated 
Company, I have read the “Hold Harmless and Insurance Provisions” incorporated in the attached 
Proposal Document and possess full authority and power to legally bind said Contractor to same. 
That if awarded a Contract for the above named project, I will direct our insurance agent or 
representative to provide any and all required insurance policies outlined in said “Hold Harmless 
and Insurance Requirements” to afford the required coverage for the Owner, the Village of 
Willowbrook, the Engineer, Novotny Engineering, and any and all other entities so named in said 
“Insurance Requirements” section. All expenses relating to the issuance of said policies of 
insurance will be solely at the Contractor’s expense, and that the Contractor will pay all liability for 
failure to keep said insurance policies in full force and effect for the duration of the project and as 
required in said “Insurance Requirements”.  Additionally, I will not allow any reduction in any of the 
“Limits of Coverage” afforded in said policies. I further understand and agree that we, as 
Contractor, will be totally liable and responsible for any direct and/or indirect consequences arising 
from our failure to comply with these Insurance Requirements.  If said Insurance Requirements 
are not fulfilled, we, the Contractor, will bear full responsibility for paying any and all costs of 
litigation, including but not limited to, settlement costs and attorney’s fees resulting from any and 
all claims against the Owner and/or Engineer relating to the subject project. 
 
CONTRACTOR'S BID RIGGING CERTIFICATION:  As Required Under Article 33E, "Public 
Contracts", of the Criminal Code of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/22E-1 Thru 5/33E-13) as part of his/its bid on 
this Contract, the Contractor hereby certifies that they are not barred from bidding on this Contract 
as a result of a violation of either Section 5/33E-3 (bid-rigging) or 5/33E-4 (bid-rotating) of Article 
33E of Act 5 "Criminal Code of 1961", as amended. 
 
CONTRACTOR'S TAX DELINQUENCY CERTIFICATION:  As required under 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-
1, the Contractor certifies that there are no delinquent taxes outstanding that are otherwise due the 
Department of Revenue unless they are being contested in accordance with established 
procedures.  The undersigned official of the Contractor hereby certifies that there are no violations 
of the aforementioned act or if violations do exist, they are being contested properly. 
 
CONTRACTOR'S SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY CERTIFICATION: The Contractor, having 
submitted a bid/proposal for this project to the Owner, hereby certifies that they have a written 
sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 
 

 
RETURN WITH BID  
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CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATIONS, Cont’d.  
   
 
CONTRACTOR'S DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION:  Pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1, 
et seq. ("Drug-Free Workplace Act"), the undersigned Contractor hereby certifies to the contracting 
agency that it will provide a drug-free workplace by publishing a statement: 1) Notifying employees 
that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled 
substance including cannabis, is prohibited in the grantee's or Contractor's workplace; 2) 
Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition; and 3) 
Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such Contract or grant, the employee 
will: (a) abide by the terms of the statement; and (b) notify the employer of any criminal drug 
statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such 
conviction.   Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:  1) the 
dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 2) the grantee's or Contractor's policy of maintaining a 
drug-free workplace; 3) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance 
program; and 4) the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. Making it 
a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by Subsection A to each employee 
engaged in the performance of the Contract or grant, and to post the statement in a prominent 
place in the workplace. Notifying the contracting agency within 10 days after receiving notice under 
page (b) of paragraph 3) of Subsection A from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of 
such conviction. Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 
assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is so convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 
580/5. Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling treatment 
and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place. Making a good 
faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this Section. 
Failure to abide by this certification shall subject the Contractor to the penalties in 30 ILCS 580/6. 

 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM CERTIFICATION:  Pursuant to Public Act 95-
0635, the undersigned hereby certifies that it is in compliance with the terms and provisions of the 
Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Act. In particular, the undersigned hereby 
represents and warrants to the Owner as follows:  The Substance Abuse Prevention on Public 
Works Act, Public Act 95-0635, prohibits the use of drugs and alcohol, as defined in the Act, by 
employees of the Contractor and by employees of all approved Subcontractors while performing 
work on a public works project.  The Contractor/Subcontractor herewith certifies that it has a 
superseding collective bargaining agreement or makes the public filing of its written substance 
abuse prevention program for the prevention of substance abuse among its employees who are 
not covered by a collective bargaining agreement dealing with the subject as mandated by the 
Act. 
 
(check one) 
 

 The undersigned representative of the Contractor/Subcontractor certifies that the 
contracting entity has signed collective bargaining agreements that are in effect for all of 
its employees, and that deal with the subject matter of Public Act 95-0635. 

 
 The undersigned representative of the Contractor/Subcontractor certifies that the 

contracting entity has in place for all of its employees not covered by a collective 
bargaining agreement that deals with the subject of the Act, the attached substance 
abuse prevention program that meets or exceeds the requirements of Public Act 95-
0635.     

 
RETURN WITH BID  
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(If an individual) 

    Signature of Bidder         

    Business Address          
               
    Phone Number         

  

(If a partnership) 

    Firm Name           

    Signed By          
              

    Business Address         
                
    Phone Number           

  

    Insert Names and Addresses 

    of All Partners:          
 

             

     

 (If a corporation) 
    Corporate Name  Falco’s Landscaping, Inc.                              
 
    Signed By                                        
                         Falconeris Rosas, President     
       
    Business Address    4 N 151 5th Avenue                                       
          Addison, IL 60101                                   
    Phone Number    (630) 514-6173                                       
 
    Federal Tax ID #    36-4426145                      
 
    DUNS #:                             
    
    Insert Names of Officers: 

       President    Falconeris  Rosas                             

        Secretary    Ramona Rosol                                     

                  Treasurer                                             

 

Attest:          
                        Ramona Rosol, Secretary      
               ( S  E  A  L  ) 

 
RETURN WITH BID  



 

 

 C O N T R A C T                               
 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this            day  of               , 2023, 
between the Village of Willowbrook, acting by and through the Mayor and Board of 
Trustees , known as the party of the first part, and Falco’s Landscaping, Inc., his/their 
executors, administrators, successors or assigns, known as the party of the second part. 
 
WITNESSETH THAT, for and in consideration of the payment and Agreements mentioned 
in the Proposal hereto attached, to be made and performed by the party of the first part, 
and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these presents, the party of 
the second part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and 
expense to do all the work, furnish all the materials and all labor necessary to complete the 
work in accordance with the Specifications hereinafter described, and in full compliance 
with all of the terms of this Agreement and the requirements of the Engineer under it. 
 
AND it is also understood and agreed that the "Notice to Contractors", Special Provisions, 
Proposal, and Contract Bond, hereto attached, and the Plans, as prepared by Frank 
Novotny & Associates, Inc., dba Novotny Engineering, and designated as: 
 

CHERRY TREE LANE - SIDEWALK INSTALLATION 
 

are all essential documents of this Contract and are a part hereof. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have executed these presents on the date 
above mentioned. 

     Party of the First Part: 
 
ATTEST:           The  Village of Willowbrook   
 
 
 
       By:           
Deborah H. Hahn, Clerk                       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

 (S E A L) 
      Party of the Second Part: 
 
 
            Falco’s Landscaping, Inc.                
         (Corporate Name) 
 
 
       By:                                      
                  Ramona Rosol, Secretary            Falconeris Rosas, President 
 (S E A L)             
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CONTRACT BOND 

 
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Falco’s Landscaping, Inc., a 

Corporation organized under the laws of the State of                   , and licensed to do  

business in  the  State of Illinois as Principal, and                                                , 

a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of                     , with 

authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, certify that we are rated by A.M. 

Best to be "A-" or better, and are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, State of Illinois, in the penal sum of Sixty -Five Thousand Eighteen and 
75/100 Dollars ($65,018.75) lawful money of the United  States,  well and  truly to be paid 

unto said Village of Willowbrook, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our 

successors, and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas, the said 

Principal has entered into a written Contract with the Village of Willowbrook for the 

construction of the work for: 

CHERRY TREE LANE - SIDEWALK INSTALLATION 
 

which Contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, 

and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in 

accordance with the terms of said Contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money 

due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures, or machinery furnished to said Principal 

for the purpose of performing such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and 

indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or Corporation suffered or sustained on 

account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is 

completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this Bond shall inure to the benefit of 

any person, firm, company, or Corporation to whom any money may be due from the 

Principal, Subcontractor, or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures, or 

machinery so furnished, and that suit may be maintained on such Bond by any person, 

firm, company, or Corporation for the recovery of any such money. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in 

accordance with the terms of said Contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to 

become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures, or machinery furnished to him for 

the purposes of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work 

within the time prescribed in said Contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, 

direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the 

time of performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall 

hold the Owner and the Engineer harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in 

all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements 

of said Contract, and shall remove and replace any defects in workmanship or materials 

which may be apparent or may develop within a period of one (1) year from the date of 

final acceptance, then this shall be null and void; otherwise, to remain in full force and 

effect. 

AND the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, 

extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be 

performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way 

affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does herein waive notice of any such change, 

extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work or to the 

Specifications. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have duly executed the foregoing obligation this 

       day of                        , 2023. 

 
ATTEST:     Corporate 
      Name        Falco’s Landscaping, Inc.                   
 
 
              By                  
                  Ramona Rosol, Secretary            Falconeris Rosas, President 
             (S E A L) 

     Surety                       
        (Attorney-In-Fact) 
      Address         
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STATE OF ILLINOIS     
COUNTY OF          
 
I,          , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Falconeris Rosas and Ramona Rosol, to me 
personally known to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of Falco’s 
Landscaping, Inc., a Corporation, and also known to me to be the persons whose 
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in 
person and acknowledged that as such President and Secretary, respectively, they 
signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said 
Corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and that they are duly 
authorized to execute the same by the Board of Directors of said Corporation. 
 
Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this           day of              , 2023. 
 
 
              
        (Notary Public) 
 
STATE OF ILLINOIS     
COUNTY OF          
 
I,                             , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State 
 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that                                   (Attorney In Fact) who is 
personally known  to  me to be the same person who signed the above and foregoing   
 
instrument as the Attorney In Fact for                (Surety 
Company) appeared  before me this day in person and acknowledged that he executed 
the foregoing instrument under authority given him as the free and voluntary act of said 
Surety, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 
 
Given  under my  hand and  Notarial  Seal this            day of                    , 2023. 
 

 
                                              

        (Notary Public) 
 
 
Approved this          day of                      A.D., 2023. 
 
       VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK   
        (Owner) 
 
ATTEST:     By         
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
       
Deborah A. Hahn, Clerk 
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